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Executive Summary 
Hengistbury Head Outdoor Education Centre (HHOEC) was started in 1964 by Bournemouth education 

to provide sailing and canoeing for school-age children. The centre is located within a protected Site 

of Special Scientific Interest and nature reserve, adjacent to Christchurch Harbour. The Harbour is 

home to an array of activities, clubs and associations, including sailing, rowing and SUP clubs, two 

dragon boat teams, sea scouts and sea cadets. There is an active birdwatching group, swimmers, 

runners, walkers, poetry clubs historical societies and beach goers all using the area and benefiting 

their wellbeing.    

A central hub for activity is HHOEC which has provided community and school water-based activity & 
education for the past 60 years. In its last full year of operation, around 75 schools used HHOEC which 
handled over 10,000 school sessions and more than 5,000 public sessions (adults and young people). 
HHO has a potential catchment area significantly bigger than just the Bournemouth Christchurch Poole 
(BCP) Council area with no other facility of its kind between Calshot (c. 28 miles east) and Rockley in 
Poole (10 miles east).Weymouth (c. 38 miles west). 

Unfortunately, with a lack of investment into the facilities and triggered by the COVID-19 pandemic, 
the Centre was closed in 2020. Since then, some groups have been able to continue using the site 
without access to the main building. Unfortunately, HHOEC’s main building requires essential works, 
and the waterfrontage needs significant repair. Without intervention, the centre is at severe risk of 
being lost. 

Following a public consultation into the future of the centre, the local community set up Hengistbury 
Head Outdoors Ltd (HHO), a Community Benefit Society (CBS) recognised as an exempt charity by 
HMRC, with the aim to take over the site. In February 2025 HHO signed a 99-year lease with BCP. HHO 
is committed to  developing and managing HHOEC to preserve it as an accessible and affordable 
outdoor education centre and wellbeing centre for the BCP community and across Dorset. 

We have consulted with a wide range of partners to develop our plans which would see us 
accommodate and deliver a mix of land and water-based groups and activities with a year-round offer.  

The project aligns well with local and national strategies, notably BCP’s Seafront Strategy which 
supports securing the long-term future for the HHOEC and improving connections to the wider 
harbour water sports offer1. There are local challenges that we can help address such as pockets of 
deprivation, physical and mental health challenges and a decline in youth provision. Our programme 
meets the need of the whole community with inclusive educational and fun programmes that can 
introduce new people to both water and land activities, alongside established groups that have been 
operating from HHOEC for generations. 

We will follow a hybrid delivery model relying on a combination of existing clubs and groups alongside 
respected partners to deliver activities, as well as gradually ramping up our own offer. The business 
model includes conservative assumptions that are built on a combination of experience, research and 
benchmarking. This programme is dependent on us renovating the current facilities.  

Community 

Context 
The Hengistbury Head Outdoor Education Centre, established in 1964 as a Bournemouth council-

owned and operated facility, has been pivotal in providing educational experiences in sailing, 

 
1 https://haveyoursay.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/bcp-seafront-strategy  

https://haveyoursay.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/bcp-seafront-strategy
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canoeing, and environmental skills to students, school children, and adults over the years. Despite 

receiving council subsidies, changes in education funding during the early 2000s rendered it 

challenging for councils to sustain such managed facilities. Consequently, numerous outdoor centres 

faced closure, including Hengistbury, which struggled until 2008/9. 

In response to that imminent closure threat in 2009, a community group formed a Community 

Interest Company (CIC) to challenge this decision. Eventually, Brockenhurst Sixth Form College took 

over the lease, managing the centre for a decade with moderate success. 

However, due to limited funding and the centre's inability to accommodate Bournemouth schools 

adequately, its focus shifted towards Hampshire, impacting Bournemouth children adversely. While 

under Brockenhurst's tenure, student sessions increased to over £15,000  with public courses 

hosting a further 5,000  people sessions. Despite achieving modest surpluses, the centre's main 

building's deteriorating condition necessitated substantial investment. 

With Brockenhurst's withdrawal during the pandemic, the centre ceased operations and closed in 

2020, and under the ownership of Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole Council (BCP), the centre 

faced critical challenges due to insufficient funding for upkeep, repairs, and enhancements, as well 

as limitations in delivering educational and wellbeing programmes. 

Recognising the need for alternative management, BCP Council initiated a Community Asset Transfer 

(CAT) process, preferring community group ownership. Amidst this transition, HHO emerged, 

expressing interest and took on ownership  with a 99-year lease. During this time HHO was also 

awarded a  Community Ownership Fund (COF) grant.  HHO now needs to raise the required match 

funds to draw down the COF funding and complete the phase 2 project to sensitively rejuvenate the 

buildings and site to cater to the needs of the wider community. 

Purpose 
Hengistbury Head Outdoors Limited (HHO) is an incorporated charitable community benefit society, 
established by and for the local community. Our central objective is the revitalisation of the 
Hengistbury Head Outdoor Education Centre (HHOEC).   

HHO overarching mission is to sympathetically rejuvenate the site at the former HHOEC, creating a 

sustainable, innovative yet tranquil space for ALL to participate in all forms of outdoor activity, and 

indoor activities provided by staff, sub-contractors, and voluntary user groups,  volunteers  in 

partnership with professional bodies and organisations. 

Further details can be found in our Rules  https://www.hengistbury.org/rules/ 

Local Demographics  
The population of BCP is estimated to be 404,0502, with the number of residents increasing by 5.6% 

in the last 10 years3.  By mid-2022, this figure had risen to around 401,900. This breaks down into: 

Age Distribution 
● Working-age residents (16–64): 61.9% 
● Children (0–15): 16.4% 
● Older adults (65+): 21.8% 
● Median age: 42.7 years  

 
2 https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/about-the-council/statistics-data-and-census/statistics-about-our-population  
3 https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/BCP+JSNA+Annual+Narrative+-+Dec+2023.pdf/4680a616-9711-cc78-f4ec-

33ceb6c66769  

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/about-the-council/statistics-data-and-census/statistics-about-our-population
https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/BCP+JSNA+Annual+Narrative+-+Dec+2023.pdf/4680a616-9711-cc78-f4ec-33ceb6c66769
https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/BCP+JSNA+Annual+Narrative+-+Dec+2023.pdf/4680a616-9711-cc78-f4ec-33ceb6c66769
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The area has a slightly older demographic compared to the national average, with a significant 
proportion of residents aged 65 and over. 
 
Ethnicity 
The BCP area is predominantly White (91.3%), with minority ethnic groups comprising: 

● Asian: 3.4% 
● Mixed or Multiple ethnic groups: 2.8% 
● Black: 1.1% 
● Other ethnic groups: 1.5% 

These figures indicate a modest increase in ethnic diversity over the past decade. 
 
Language and National Identity 

● Main language: 91.6% of residents speak English as their main language. 
● National identity: 54.5% identify as “British only,” up from 15.2% in 2011.  

BCP hosts a diverse mix of residents, with varying levels of deprivation, rural isolation, ethnicity, and 

health needs. While some neighbourhoods in Bournemouth and Poole have relatively affluent 

populations and thriving economies, others face pockets of deprivation and inequality, characterized 

by high unemployment, low educational attainment and limited access to services. In contrast, 

Christchurch and its surrounding rural areas encounter challenges related to rural isolation, limited 

transportation options, and an ageing population, though notably Somerford in Christchurch has some 

of the highest levels of deprivation across the conurbation. 

The centre is based in IMD 10 which ranks as being in the 10% least deprived neighbourhoods in the 

country, however the image below highlights local differences. There are several areas within a 3-mile 

radius such as Somerford, West Southbourne, Pokesdown and Boscombe where there are 

neighbourhoods ranked in the 20% most deprived in the Country. 

Lack of Accessible and Affordable Water sports Centres 

Our local environment is perfect for water sports. We are located on the eastern edge of a 7 mile 

stretch of award-winning sandy beaches, with both Poole and Christchurch harbour perfect for 

activities including kayaking, sailing, windsurfing and paddleboarding. Unfortunately, many of the 

local clubs and centres are too expensive4 and not all families and residents can afford to access all 

these activities. HHO seeks to deliver an accessible affordable operating model to provide a range of 

water based and land-based health and wellbeing activities, available to all.  

More information on demographics can be found in the appendices.  

Community Engagement & Support 
Hengistbury Head Outdoors emerged from extensive community consultation, culminating in the 

establishment of the Charitable Community Benefit Society. Through open dialogue at supporter 

meetings and workshops, the community determined that ownership by a membership-based 

society best aligns with their aspirations. 

Hengistbury Head Outdoors emerged from community knowledge and interest. With perhaps more 

than 100,000 people still living, remembering their experience at the centre, there has been an 

extensive and passionate response to the work of the group who established HHO as a Charitable 

Community Benefit Society in November 2023.  

 
4 See appendices for benchmarking against the local offer of club and centres 
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Our engagement with the community has been ongoing for over a year, involving informal meetings, 

consultations, and outreach efforts to solicit input and garner support. We have utilised diverse 

communication channels, including our website, leaflets, and social media platforms, to disseminate 

information and engage stakeholders.  

Further open dialogue at supporter meetings, member meetings and workshops, plus outreach to 

former user organisations and potential new community user organisations, the community has 

shown their commitment to a member-based organisation that will keep the site in the ownership 

and democratic control of the local community ensuring its maintenance as a service for the 

community. 

We are already running the licences for current user groups, the Hengistbury Head Adult Sailing 

Club, the Southbourne Canoe Club, local Scouts, and two local charities and maintain regular contact 

and dialogue with them to ensure they will be fully aware of any disruption during the renovation 

project and also, that the renovation is sympathetic to their needs. 

We have met with local schools and alternative education providers to identify needs, interests and 

capacity. While school budgets are tight, we will do all we can to bring back the services many 

thousands of young people from the area once enjoyed. 

The response from local businesses, professionals, and volunteers has been remarkable, with 

generous donations of services, time, expertise, and resources. Notably, Bournemouth Pier has 

generously provided airtime on their giant screen to promote our project to a wider audience. 

Our community outreach efforts extend beyond digital platforms, encompassing articles in local 

newspapers and community magazines, leaflet distribution, information signage along busy 

footpaths, and targeted meetings with local schools and education providers. Fundraising events 

organised by user groups, such as sponsored paddleboarding and kayaking, have raised over £2,000. 

 Formal meetings with the council and other key stakeholders are ongoing, as we work towards 

securing the future of the Hengistbury Head Outdoor Education Centre. 

The HHO has three main online links website and social media accounts where further details can be 

found on the society and so the community can stay informed and follow progress: 

1) Website: www.hengistbury.org 

2) Facebook: www.facebook.com/hho23/ 

3) LinkedIn: www.linkedin.com/company/hengistbury-head-outdoors/ 
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Share offer Purpose 
Having secured a long-term lease to provide the necessary stability for attracting investment, we are 

looking for the share offer to match the secured Community Ownership Fund grant monies and help 

fund the second phase of our work in order to sensitively rejuvenating the buildings and site to cater 

to the needs of the wider community. 

Our Phase 1 & Phase 2 Development Plans 
The main building dates back 60 years and is a wood structure. It has been closed since March 2020. 

We have researched different solutions to repair, refurbish and enhance the facilities to reach this 

stage, commissioning the support of professional experts in several areas5. 

Following consultation with the community, user groups and drawing on the experience of the Board 
and advisors we have identified the following facility enhancements which will allow us to better meet 
the needs of our current and future users.  Formal costed tenders have been provided by 4 companies 
for the renovations on the building and 3 companies for the waterfront works.  
 

PHASE 1   

Area ▪ Summary  ▪ Why needed 

Waterfrontage 
 

▪ Repairing the slipways, 
embankment and floating 
pontoon. 
 

▪ The current slipway is derelict and 
needs replacing for water access. 

▪ The harbour wall replacement helps 
with access and retrieval for boats.  
 

Security provision  
 

▪ New internet security 
cameras to be installed. 

▪ An estimated 20 cameras 
and sensors are required.  

▪ With enhanced usage and 
equipment, it increases the risk of 
criminal activity and anti-social 
behaviour. 

 Main building 
 

▪ Essential structural repairs. 
▪ Includes foundation repairs, 

upgrading the insulation, 
walls, windows and roof. 

▪ Ensures Disability access and 
fire regulations  

▪ Interior design 
▪ Cost effective heating system 

for rooms and hot water 

▪ Essential repairs are required, due 
to the dilapidated condition of the 
building. 

▪ Will create- an office, reception 
toilets and showers – Drying room 
classroom  space available for 
community use and hire, and 
wellbeing activities to host groups / 
users. 

▪ Improve energy efficiency with 
insulation 

Sewerage 
 

▪ Updating the sewerage 
system 

 

Groundworks and 
containers 

  

PHASE 2   
Area Summary  Why needed 

Waterfrontage 
 

▪ Clean water wash off 
stations to mitigate 

▪ A new floating pontoon makes it 
much easier for canoes, dragon 
boats and paddleboard access. 

 
5 See appendices for buildings feasibility work undertaken to date 
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contamination issues from 
the river.  

Ground repairs 
 

▪ Reinstating the boundaries.  
▪ Repair and replace security 

fencing, add a new gate 
▪ Cut back and tidy bushes 

▪ Creates a safe secure space which 
helps to manage the security and 
flow of people at the site.  

South-west 
corner land 
 

▪ Removal of brambles 
alongside a natural flat land 
setting with conservation 
and wildlife zone. 

▪ Pond maintenance and re 
planting. 

▪ Creating a land-based activity multi-
purpose zone, will help provide a 
broader offer to groups such as 
scouts, education groups, holiday 
camps and well-being activities. 

▪ The pond will support population of 
local wildlife including birds.  

Equipment  
 

▪ 2 new safety boats with 
outboard motors and safety 
equipment. 

▪ Tractor for boat launch  
▪ Jet washers for deck area 
▪ Storage unit for boats and 

small crafts to maximise site 
space and utilisation.  

▪ Additional safety boats are required 
to support all water-based training 
for groups and to provide a wider, 
and more profitable, range of 
activities than currently possible. 

▪ The tractor is needed to extract 
boats and for site maintenance. 

▪ The jet washers will clean slipways, 
boats and water frontage. 

Outside covered 
classroom and 
Darwin Room  
 

▪ Ensure disabled and Fire 
access  

▪ Renovation of existing 
building 

▪ Wet classroom for pre and 
debriefing of the water-based 
courses and activities  
 

Main building 
interior works 

  

Solar Installation ▪ Solar PV installation ▪ Improve energy efficiency with 
solar panels 

 
The estimated total capital costs for the phase 1 works are: 
Water frontage £100,000 excl. VAT 
Buildings £519,700 excl. VAT 
Groundworks and Containers £15,000 excl. VAT 
Surveys & Admin £10,000 excl. VAT 
Total  £644,700 excl. VAT  (£773,640 incl. VAT) 
 
The estimated total capital costs for the Phase 2 works are: 
Equipment £50,000 excl. VAT 
Waterfront £20,000 excl. VAT 
SW Corner £15,000 excl. VAT 
Outside & Darwin Room £30,000 excl. VAT 
Interior works Main Building £150,000 excl. VAT 
Solar Installation £50,000 excl. VAT 
Total £315,000 excl. VAT (£378,000 incl. VAT) 
 
These figures include professional fees and contingency.  
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     We have engaged local property and construction consultancy Elcock Associates as the project 
manager to oversee  the procurement process.     
 
This investment will enable us to deliver the programme of activities and services identified in the 

business plan.  

Consent for phase 1 & 2 works has been received from the Lessor and planning permission has been 

given for phase 1 works (addition of 2 fire exits). Planning permission still to be applied for some of 

phase 2 works (solar panels and small addition to building) but not required for the rest. 

 

Community Benefit 
Investing in HHO presents a compelling opportunity to benefit the BCP community in multiple ways. 

Situated within the designated Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and Local Nature Reserve 

(LNR) of Hengistbury Head, HHO offers a unique blend of recreational activities and environmental 

stewardship opportunities. By supporting projects at  Hengistbury Head, we can facilitate greater 

access to nature and promote environmental education, conservation, and stewardship among BCP 

residents. 

Recreational Opportunities: HHO provides a diverse array of recreational activities for individuals of 

all ages and interests, ranging from walking, cycling, and birdwatching to water sports and 

beachcombing. By investing in facilities, infrastructure, and programming, the grant can enhance 

access, safety, and enjoyment of these activities, thereby promoting physical activity, mental well-

being, and social cohesion within the community. 

Educational Programs: Through educational initiatives, HHO can cultivate a sense of pride, 

connection, and stewardship among residents while fostering volunteerism and social  connection. 

By supporting educational programs, the grant can empower individuals to engage with their natural 

surroundings and contribute to conservation efforts. 

Tourism and Economic Growth: Investing in HHO's marketing and events can enhance the site's 

appeal as a tourist destination, stimulating economic growth and creating job opportunities for BCP 

residents. By attracting visitors and generating revenue, HHO can contribute to the economic vitality 

of the region while showcasing its natural beauty and cultural heritage. 

Health and Well-being: Access to nature has been linked to numerous health benefits, including 

stress reduction, improved mental health, and increased physical activity. By promoting access to 

HHO and supporting programs that encourage outdoor recreation and nature appreciation, the 

grant can positively impact the overall health and wellbeing of the BCP population, potentially 

reducing the demand on healthcare services. 

Protecting and improving the local environment, as the centre situated in the heart of a nature 

reserve, a SSSI and an area of significant historical interest, environmental sustainability, education 

and appreciation will be paramount within all that we do. Positive relations have already been 

established and agreements made to work closely in partnership with all other stakeholders within 

the site’s immediate locality, including local residents; Hengistbury Head learning /visitor centre; 

CHOG; Christchurch Harbour Watch; the Hengistbury Head Rangers; and local sport fishermen. 

In conclusion, HHO represents an ideal opportunity for people to invest in a community asset with a 

fantastic history and an even greater future. 
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Track Record 

Journey to signing lease 
HHO emerged from the collective efforts of 20 passionate individuals, galvanized by widespread 

community backing, to rescue the Hengistbury Head Outdoor Education Centre (HHOEC) from 

permanent closure. 

The journey first started in 2009 when the HHOEC site faced its first closure listing. A similar coalition 
attempted to secure its operation bid but lost to Brockenhurst College, an established institution 
with a substantial track record. 

Confirmation of the centre's closure in 2020 ignited a groundswell of community support, coupled 
with the prospect of Community Asset Transfer, prompting a resolute drive to secure long-term asset 
control by the community. This would not only provide tenure security but also attract investment 
for site rejuvenation, expanding its utility for a broader spectrum of community activities. 

A series of consultation meetings were held within BCP, alongside numerous gatherings with 
community supporter groups, aimed at gathering input from both the council and the local 
community.  The level of engagement on social media platforms and the attendance at face-to-face 
meetings to articulate their visions and aspirations for the centre has been robust, with each 
meeting attracting over 100 participants. 

Right from the outset, the support has been fervent and substantial, driven by the enduring legacy 

of HHOEC, which has positively impacted the lives of over 250,000 individuals aged 10 to 70. 

Regular supporter group meetings, member gatherings, press releases, public talks, and active social 

media engagement, boasting a following of over 18,000, ensure transparent communication with 

the wider community. Collaborating with entities like HENRA, the largest Residents Association, HHO 

organizes community fundraising events, amassing over 9,000 supporters. 

Moreover, the team diligently pursues grant applications and funding opportunities to underpin 

capital projects and facilitate inclusive initiatives for the disadvantaged segments of society. 

HHO's partnership with BCP Council enjoys substantial support across various echelons, from cabinet 

councillors to department heads and site personnel, many of whom have cherished firsthand 

experiences at HHOEC during their formative years.  

Building Membership & Asset Transfer from BCP 
The founding Member Directors are local residents with a wide range of professional experience, 

skills and knowledge. In the first 18 months the organisation secured an Asset Transfer of the site 

with a 99-year lease.  

We initiated a membership offer on our website in late January 2024, by end March 2024 we had 

406 members with £4,060 in non-withdrawable share capital. The five licensed user groups, who are 

the only people to continue to use the site since it closed, all became members.  

By March 2025 we had nearly 800 members with £7,990 in non-withdrawable share capital.  

Up to June 2025 we have now recruited over 850 members and have many Trusted advisors and 

volunteers who help in a variety of ways.  

Existing user groups affiliated with the centre could contribute over 500 memberships, while other 

interested charities, clubs, and organisations represent a collective membership approaching 10,000. 
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Collaboration with BCP Council enjoys widespread support, with numerous councillors and officers 

becoming members of Hengistbury Head Outdoors.  

In addition to society members, we maintain a supporters' email sign-up and newsletter, reaching 

several hundred supporters monthly. Our social media channels boast a substantial following, with a 

rolling 90-day reach exceeding 50,000 and engagement surpassing 11,000. Regular "in-person" 

supporters' and members' meetings, attended by over 100 participants per event, foster robust 

community involvement and feedback. 

 

From a recent members meeting 

Our current membership base of over 850 is expected to expand further as awareness of our society 

and its objectives spreads across a broader audience and will significantly increase through our 

forthcoming share offer. 

Fundraising events organised by user groups, such as sponsored paddleboarding and kayaking, have 

raised over £6000, and with individual legacy donations, we raised over £100,000 in donations by 

June 2025 and secured nearly £700,000 grant finance for the project.  We have over £100,000 

potential interest free loans should we have a short-term cash need. 

Financial History 
In the financial year to March 2024, the Outdoor Centre remained the responsibility of the local 

authority and therefore the activities of HHO included accepting people into membership, preparing 

a detailed business plan, submitted a Community Asset Transfer application, applying for grants and 

accepting donations. All these were the first steps to establishing HHO as the organisation of choice 

for the local authority.  

During the financial year to March 2025, HHO continued to secure grants with a major success in 

December 24 when we secured £618,920 capital grant and £50,000 revenue grant funding from 

Community Ownership Fund towards the site development.  Following this, In Feb 2025 the 

Community Asset Transfer application was successful and we signed a 99-year lease. The six fee 

paying site users transferred to HHO in Feb 25 as our initial trading activities. 

During this current financial year to March 26, we have undertaken extensive work in getting the site 

evaluated, inspected and surveyed to ensure that we have a full understanding of the building 

requirements and have successfully approved a builder through our tendering process.  We have 

secured a further £100,000 in donations and developed a community share offer to raise the match 
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funding required by the Community Ownership Fund, whose money needs to be spent by December 

2025 and to enable us to complete the second phase of the renovation project. Six site users, who 

have been using the site since it closed, transferred their leases to HHO from Feb 2025. 

The Annual Accounts for year to March 2025 are currently in draft form, however the draft balance 

sheet to March 25 and the balance sheet to March 24 are as follows: 

 
Balance Sheet  31/03/2025 31/03/2024 

 (Draft)  

Current Assets   

Cash at bank £71,641 £4,610 
Work in Progress  £180 

   

Creditors Falling due within one year  
VAT -£62 £0 

   

Net Worth £71,703 £4,790 
   

Capital and Reserves   

Share Capital (non-withdrawable) £7,990 £4,060 
Current Year Earnings £62,983 £730 
Retained Earnings £730 £0 
Total Capital and Reserves £71,703 £4,790 

 

Annual Accounts for year to March 24 can be downloaded from Mutuals Public Register: Hengistbury 

Head Outdoors Limited and Annual Accounts for year to March 25 will be available on this link as 

soon as available. 

  

https://mutuals.fca.org.uk/Search/Society/31564
https://mutuals.fca.org.uk/Search/Society/31564
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The society and its people 
Structure 

Hengistbury Head Outdoors Limited (HHHO) is an incorporated entity, a charitable community benefit 
society,  registered with the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) under the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014. HHO is recognised by HMRC as an exempt charity.  This means that, 
although we are not registered with the Charities Commission, we must abide by Charity Law, and we 
can benefit from all the tax and grant application advantages of being a charity.   These tax advantages 
include exemption from Corporation Tax, Mandatory Business Rates Relief and claiming Gift Aid on 
donations. 

The FCA states that “the conduct of a community benefit society’s business must be entirely for the 
benefit of the community”. Any profit made in the future be re-invested for the benefit of the 
community in line with our charitable aims.  

Rules 

HHO was registered in November 2023 using a set of pre-approved model rules developed by Co-
operatives UK, the umbrella body for co-operatives and community benefit societies in the UK.   The 
rules have been amended in August 2025 to add provision for payment of interest on shares.  

Our Rules set out that members must hold one non-withdrawable share but also include a provision 
to issue a form of shares to members known as withdrawable share capital, which is unique to society 
law.  Withdrawable share capital, also known as Community Shares, can be withdrawn from the 
Society by the member, subject to terms and conditions set out in a share offer document.  The liability 
of its members is limited to the value of their shareholding, and the value of members’ community 
shares will never go up but may go down. 

As an exempt charity, the rules include a Charities Asset Lock which restricts the ability of the Society 
to use or deal with its assets in line with Charity Law.  In particular:  

✔ The only payments that can be made to members are to the value of their withdrawable share 
capital or interest on that withdrawable share capital.  

✔ The residual assets of the Society on winding up cannot be transferred except to another 
organisation whose assets are similarly protected.  

 The Society is a community-led, democratic organisation that operates on the principle of one-
member-one-vote irrespective of their shareholding.  Membership is open to anyone over the age 
of 16. The Directors, at their discretion, approve applications for membership from anyone who also 
applies for the required minimum number of shares. Each member then has one vote to exercise at 
General Meetings, including the Annual General Meeting.  Members own and control the Society, 
exercising their ownership rights by electing members to the Board. Members can stand for election 
onto the Board.  The Rules also provide for several other ways in which the membership may hold 
the Board accountable for the running of the Society, including calling a General Meeting if required.   

 Corporate bodies and associations who support our objectives can also become members, and such 
entities and associations must nominate a named individual to represent them at General Meetings. 

 A copy of the Rules of the Society can be downloaded from our website at  
https://www.hengistbury.org/rules/ 
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Governance 

Good governance is critical to the success of any enterprise and is particularly crucial in HHO, which 
as a society with a large membership.  It is vital to balance the needs and aspirations of all members 
in a way that also allows the membership to participate in the decision-making process. It is also critical 
that the organisation is legally compliant and financially sound, and that this occurs by design and not 
by accident. 

A critical distinction to be made is between the governance of an organisation and the day-to-day 
running of it. For example, governance is not about paying bills but rather ensuring that there are 
effective systems in place to ensure that invoices are paid on time.  

The HHO Board is responsible for managing the affairs of the Society on behalf of the membership 
and to report back to the membership at General Meetings in the same way as the Board of directors 
is responsible for managing the affairs of a limited company.  

The composition of our Board is set out in our Rules as follows: 

● Up to 10 places elected by and from the members; 

● Up to 3 places appointed by organisations approved by the Board; 

● Up to 2 members appointed for their skills and experience; 

● Up to 2 independent people, who need not be members, appointed by the Board for their 
skills and experience for a fixed term reviewed by the Board.  On appointing these places the 
independent co-optees must not exceed 49% of the Board.  

There is a retirement cycle whereby 1/3 stand down at each AGM but can stand for re-election.    

We intend to employ staff who will lead the day-to-day operations and report back to the Board. The 
Board will be responsible for:  

● Raising the capital and oversee any development plans  

● Oversee recruitment of staff  

● Monitoring and managing the Society’s financial affairs  

● Oversee the day-to-day operations and manage the relationship between the Society, its 
members, staff and the community   

● Ensure that the Society complies with all applicable regulations  

● Encourage further charitable activities, as appropriate 

Members of the Society will be invited to Annual General Meetings and additionally General meetings 
and Extraordinary General Meetings as required.  Our Rules https://www.hengistbury.org/rules/ and 
Annual Accounts https://www.hengistbury.org/accounts/ will be available to all members and on the 
Society’s website.   

  

Board and Management competencies 
Mark Merritt:  Chair:   

Mark brings significant leadership experience to the group having held senior and ownership and 

consultancy roles at Gatwick Airport, with an international Mast and Rigging company and at a 38 

room guest house with evening dining. As Chairperson he will help build and maintain an effective 

Board and provide top level interaction with BCP Council, local businesses and other Christchurch 

Harbour Users.     
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Bill Howlett: Treasurer and Finance (Also; Health and Safety lead) 

Bill is an experience sailing instructor and RYA power boat instructor at HHOEC for over 30 years. He 

managed the work load and financial reporting for a solicitors practice and a Trade Union office. He 

will provide the financial lead function and advise and direct the business on quality standards 

needed to renew and maintain accreditation to the RYA.  

John Merritt:  Society Secretary: (Also; Data Protection lead) 

John Merritt has worked an a Business adviser to Co-operative, social enterprises, Credit Unions and 

Community Benefit Societies for over 15 years and will ensure the organisation meeting its co-

operative and charitable obligations and policies needs. 

Becs Vince:  Community inclusion and well-being 

Becs has worked in and advises local authority services on inclusion for education. She provides the 

SEND quality control and guidance to ensure inclusivity standards are maintained and will help shape 

the facility requirements and specifications. 

 
Neil Woods:  Website and Social Media  

Neil has experience in Website and Social media marketing, managing a 9,000 subscriber group, BH 

Activity Junkies.      

Max Buttinger:  Business Planning: 

Max has significant experience in delivering community sports club build projects and bid 

management. He will lead the business planning work, with Adam Hobbs and will help coordinate 

the fundraising programme for grant applications alongside the treasurer.   

     

Sara Glen: 

A retired chief constable for Hampshire constabulary and provides the direction and standards to 

enable the public sector workers in trauma experienced services such as the Police and NHS to 

improve Mental health and Well-being. 

Conflicts of Interest 
HHO has an up-to-date conflict of interest policy and register of conflicts.  Any conflicts which arise for 
a director mean that they will not take part in discussion or voting on such matters or count towards 
a quorum for such decisions, unless the unconflicted Directors consider it is in the best interests of the 
Society to authorise the conflict of interest in the circumstances applying.  

No Director or Trusted Advisor, relative or close friend will have any financial benefit from the 
contracts awarded for the contracts identified in this business plan. 

Advisers & Business plan development 
We have a team of trusted advisors who assist the board and its subgroups. Advisors are selected 

based on skill sets that meet changing needs, for example architects, planners and fundraisers to assist 

with the facility renovation, or people skilled working with local communities to expand our services. 

Alongside the HHO Board members, James Mackie from Sporting Assets and Hilary Sudbury from 

Cooperative Assistance Network, both registered Community Share Practitioners have contributed 

to the production of this business plan.  
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Partners and stakeholders 
We have existing or are developing relationships with organisations from the public, private, social 

enterprise, and voluntary and charitable sectors. These will help meet our charitable, social, 

environmental, and economic objectives.  A list of these can be found in the Appendices.  

Membership strategies 
Community ownership is unequivocally the optimal choice in this scenario. If the centre cannot 

remain under council control, few, if any, alternatives exist to maintain its full community use. 

The current situation has empowered the local community, demonstrating that assuming 

responsibility can yield outstanding results. Genuine empowerment is unfolding before our eyes. 

Community ownership entails shared responsibility, with everyone playing a part. It fosters ongoing 

interest and continuous benefits for individuals of all ages and abilities, both in terms of outcomes 

and the process itself. 

The delicate balance of this site, for both people and nature, can only be reliably preserved by its 

local community. The community's enduring presence ensures the perpetuity of the Hengistbury 

Head Outdoor Centre.   

As a community-led organisation, we shall continue to promote and encourage membership, and 
members shall be encouraged to participate in the society in many ways including being customers; 
champions for the organisation; active members at General Meetings and also standing for the Board.    
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Business model 

Long term goals 
HHO would like to reach more people than the centre has done before, which at its peak, was 
around 15,000 school person sessions and 5,000 adult sessions each year. This approximates to 
services for something over 30,000-person activity sessions per year.  
 
We aim to do this by diversifying and utilising the land area significantly more than it has been 
historically. We aim to be capable of generating sufficient income, to ensure the centre is 
sustainable. For the period of this business plan, we expect trading to meet the running costs.  

 

Business Activities 
HHO will have overall responsibility for the management of the facilities, with many of the activities 
delivered by established groups and providers. These can be broadly classified as: 
 
Existing Community and Charity Groups 

● Organisations that have historically utilized HHOEC as their base for water-based activities.  
● Currently, six fee-paying user groups are licensed by HHO to access the site which started 

when the lease was signed.  
● The groups pay an annual license fee based on their usage of the centre and storage space. 

As the facilities improve, these fees are expected to continue and increase , and we establish 
utilisation requirements on storage and use for 2026, introducing additional license fee 
payers. 

 A list of groups in this category can be found in the appendices. 
 

New Water & Land-Based Community and Charity Groups 
● Organisations that will utilize HHOEC and the grounds to provide a variety of education, 

health, and well-being activities.  
● These groups will operate under a user license agreement, paying an annual license fee 

based on their usage.  
● Discussions are already underway with various community clubs and organizations 

interested in utilising the centre for activities, courses, and events. 
A list of groups in this category can be found in the appendices 
 
Other opportunities 
There is a range of other potential usage for HHOEC which could either be delivered by local 
providers who will hire the facilities to deliver their activities and services, or activities and 
programmes that we decide run ourselves.  
A table summarising the range of activities we have identified, and our preferred approach is in the 
appendices.  

 

Programme of Use 
The weekend and weekday evening programme of activities will be broadly consistent across the 
year. The main difference in our programme will be the changes to the weekday daytime 
programme, with a different schedule running during school holidays in the summer, Easter, spring, 
summer and autumn half terms. During mainstream school term time we will target weekday use 
from a range of education related users.  
 
An added complication with the programme of use is the tidal changes in the harbour which will 
limit / restrict some of the activities so there will be some flexibility in the scheduling, and also the 
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type of activity that goes on during the session (e.g. potential land based / educational when tides 
are low). 

 

Pricing Policy 
It is our ambition to be competitive in comparison to other community facilities.  
Through a more versatile facility which offers an extended programme we anticipate that we can 
keep prices down and still generate sufficient revenue.  
Our initial pricing is summarised below. 

Area / activity Pricing 

User groups annual fee 
 

▪ £1,000- £2,000 depending on members numbers and usage  

HHO CBS Membership 
Share (non-
withdrawable) 
 

▪ £10  

Annual access fee  ▪ £10  

Land based classes  ▪ £10 -15 per person per hour depending on class 

Exclusive venue hire 
East wing room 
Riverside 

▪ Charity rate £100 per day corporate rate £300 per day for exclusive 
hire of the room   

Venue hire with access 
to all services land 
based and water sports 
and food provided  

▪ This is suited to corporate events, birthday parties and celebrations 
£1,000 to £2,500 per day depending on the specification of delivery 
and catering requirement. 

▪ If high end wellbeing package for corporate clients wishing to offset 
corporate social responsibility will be individually priced.     

Event hub ▪ Park runs, adventure racing sea swims Guinness book of record 
attempts ticket price for event and merchandise medal etc £25- £60 
depending on event and marshalling requirements  

 
Information on benchmarking can be found in the appendices and HHO expects it’s prices to be on 
the lower side of those benchmarked. 

 

Free or Subsidised Use 
We will seek out grants and donations to enable free or subsidised use for some of the activities we 
offer, for example hosting the Holiday Activities and Food programme6 in school holidays. 
 

Market opportunities 
To comprehensively understand the market landscape, three workshops were conducted, facilitated 

by key stakeholders including the former HHOEC operations director, Rob Howlett, as well as 

representatives from Mountbatten Centre Plymouth, Stour Valley Water Sports, Rockley Water 

Sports Centre, and existing user groups. 

The outcome of these workshops identified five distinct market segments that align with both the 

future objectives of the HHOEC community vision and the directors' strategic approach to operating 

the centre's unique educational offerings on a site of special scientific interest: 

 
6  https://www.fid.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/family-information-directory/information/holiday-activities/haf-funding-and-grant-

information-for-providers  

https://www.fid.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/family-information-directory/information/holiday-activities/haf-funding-and-grant-information-for-providers
https://www.fid.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/family-information-directory/information/holiday-activities/haf-funding-and-grant-information-for-providers
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1. Service Level Agreement (SLA) Companies: These companies engage in annual contracts 

to provide specific services, ensuring a consistent and reliable delivery model. 

2. Community User Groups: Comprising small membership bases with considerable 

experience and volunteer support, these groups contribute to nature conservation, 

ornithology, and water-based activities, enriching the centre's offerings. 

3. Casual Bookers: Individuals or groups committing to a minimum of 10-week projects, 

primarily focused on land-based physical exercise classes, catering to varying fitness needs. 

4. Public Sector Mental Health and Wellbeing Providers: Booking weekend or week-long 

sessions at the centre, these providers utilise the facilities to deliver programmes aimed at 

promoting mental health and wellbeing among the community, encompassing both summer 

and winter periods. 

5. Inclusion Education Providers: External organisations engaged for school-time and holiday 

periods, offering inclusive education programmes that utilise both land and water-based 

activities, ensuring accessibility for diverse learner needs. 

By delineating these market segments, the HHOEC can tailor its offerings and services to cater to the 
specific requirements of each group, thereby maximising engagement, participation, and community 
impact. 

Competitive advantage 
The Publicly and socially owned competitors, Rockley Outdoor Education (College) and Calshot 

Activity Centre (Local Authority) are both a significant distance away and only Rockley Park is likely 

to attract some of the same clients and customers, notably schools. We have met with some of the 

leaders of Rockley, and they regard HHO as a complimentary service and have offered help, rather 

than regarding it as a competitor. This is not to say there may be occasional cases where the schools, 

groups and clubs are making the choice, rather than Rockley or HHO. 

For some activities and services like a repair shed, space for yoga, Pilates, meditation or well-being 

classrooms etc. our advantage is probably our location. It is a site that lends itself to natural 

calmness, though of course, at busy times, this will be less so. 

Services for the elderly, which will be developed, including opportunities to reduce loneliness, 

movement class to reduce the risk of falls, inter-general groups and other activities will be offered 

making the diversity of offer unique. 

The Sailing clubs, canoe and rowing clubs have asked for our help, rather than seeing us as a 

competitor.   
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Operations 

Premises 
For over six decades, HHOEC situated on Hengistbury Head has been a cornerstone of outdoor 

learning for individuals across the BCP area. Even as recently as 2019, it remained a vibrant hub, 

facilitating over 10,000 educational sessions. However, its closure has left a noticeable void in the 

broader community, depriving individuals of all ages, from primary to further education, of a crucial 

resource. 

Moreover, the centre hosted approximately 5,000 adult sessions, catering to various charity and 

local community groups. These sessions, alongside accredited training programmes, played an 

instrumental role in providing inclusive opportunities for individuals who might otherwise have been 

excluded from such enriching activities. 

HHOEC sits on the southern edge of Christchurch Harbour in the Hengistbury Head, a nature reserve 

and site of special scientific interest (SSSI), near the confluence of the river Stour and Avon. (OS Map 

Reference SZ1691SE) 

Its postal address is: HHOEC, Broadway, Southbourne, Bournemouth, BH6 4EN 

Parliamentary Constituency: Bournemouth East. 

Local Council: Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council. 

Lease: HHO has a 99-year lease for the premises.  

 

Facilities 
The facilities currently available to the customer base are: 

1) Darwin Room 

a. capable of holding a single class of 30 children or adults. 

b. Two male and two female toilets 

c. Sink and power point for kettle 

2) Outside boat storage 

a. Three tier Wooden Racking for Kayak, Canoe, Wind Surfers 

b. Grass Space for SkiT, Dinghy and Safety boats (RIB) 

c. Cargo containers rented and owned by user groups. 

3) Parking Spaces 

a. Sufficient carparking spaces for 20 cars 

4) Water Frontage 

a. One large slipway 

b. One derelict slipway 

c. 20 metres of embankment 

The renovation will significantly increase the facilities available. 

Equipment 
HHO does not at this stage own any of the equipment that exists on the site, and that all users will 

bring and insure their own equipment. 

Our development plans, as detailed in a previous table, include equipment purchases these include: 

▪ 2 new safety boats with outboard motors and safety equipment. 
▪ Tractor for boat launch  
▪ Jet washers for deck area 
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▪ Storage unit for boats and small crafts to maximise site space and utilisation. 
We expect to raise grant finance to cover cost of this equipment, which will only be bought as and 

when the funds are secured.  We are also receiving offers from people and organisations who want 

to donate equipment. 

Operations 
The Directors will delegate the day to day running of the business to the Operations Manager who is 

supported by casual workers, volunteers and instructors.   

Staffing 

In the first year after the phase 1 facility enhancements, we forecast that we will require c. 1.5 FTE 

roles to deliver the forecast programme. The table below summarises the main roles required: 

Position  FTE 
(Y1) 

Summary  

Operations 
Manager 

1.0 ▪ Full Time member of staff  

▪ Overall responsibility for the day to day running of the Centre 

▪ Manages the staff, programme of activities and bookings system. 

▪ Reports into the Board to update progress  

▪ Holds key relationships, builds partnerships and generates new business. 

▪ Ensure RYA accreditation is secured 

▪ Manages volunteer recruitment development and retention  

▪ Ensures GDPR compliance and is the Data Controller for HHO 

▪ Marketing of HHO and social media optimisation  

▪ Safeguarding lead 

Seasonal casual 
workers  

0.2 ▪ A pool of casual workers to support the activities programme / increase 
income from courses and activities as the offer from the Centre increases.  

▪ Forecast to double in year 2 and triple in year 3.  

HHO CBS admin 0.1 ▪ Forecast 4 hours P/W for administration assistance  

Cleaning 0.2 ▪ Cleaner required for 7 hours P/W to supplement cleaning from others. 

 

Recruitment 

HHO will recruit and appoint an operations manager by late November 2025. The recruitment process 

will start in September after finalising the job description, our HR requirements and job opportunity 

marketing plan. The person appointed will be line managed by a director and responsible to the Board. 

This will provide us with a few a few months to familiarise themselves with HHO's operational plan 

and needs, to support the recruitment of organisations that will be booking activities or, renting or 

being licenced to use the centre and facilities and help formulate the future staffing plan and 

opportunities for individuals and families to book activities staffed by HHO workers. Future staffing 

needs will be regularly reviewed. 

 

User agreements 

Having clear user agreements will help us manage the facilities and expectations of the users, as 

summarised below: 

Type of agreement  Summary 

Community User 
Groups 

▪ We have a set-up a license for user groups who provide for their 
membership base through their own teams of qualified, experienced 
instructors and volunteers. 
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Service Level 
Agreements (SLA’s) 

▪ We will set-up SLAs with local established providers and organisations 
signing up to an annual contract to provide specific services under an 
agreed and consistent delivery model. 

Service User 
agreements 

▪ Schools, Youth clubs, other statutory services 

Casual bookings ▪ Casual bookings will be individuals or groups for the purposes of 
recreation and leisure; fitness; exercise; and mental health & 
wellbeing sessions (public & private sector). 

 

A table summarising our approach to key areas of operational management can be found in the 

appendices.  

Operational processes 
HHO will adopt and update the previous HHOEC operating procedures. It will put in place an online 

procedure for booking and payment. It will use the latest accounting techniques and bookkeeping. 

The financial management and audit policies at HHO have been meticulously crafted to ensure 

transparency and accountability in all transactions. For transactions up to £2,000 the Treasurer holds 

the authority to sign these off, while transactions exceeding this threshold necessitate two 

authorised signatures. A comprehensive record of payments made to HHO will be  maintained, with 

special attention given to donations eligible for gift aid, where appropriate authorizations are 

secured. 

The Treasurer plays a pivotal role in providing regular management accounts, offering insights into 

the organisation's financial health. Presently, all expenditure undergoes scrutiny and approval during 

Board meetings, ensuring alignment with HHO's strategic objectives. 

As HHO continues to expand and witness a surge in transaction volume, the operational accounting 

and reporting functions will be supported by dedicated paid staff. These professionals will work in 

tandem with the Treasurer and the Finance team, ensuring adherence to established financial 

protocols and fostering robust financial stewardship across all operational domains. 

Our commitment to excellence extends to every aspect of our operations, including human 

resources, individual and organizational performance management, continual improvement, and 

handling of complaints. These policies are subject to regular review to ensure they remain relevant 

and effective. 

A comprehensive policy schedule is in place to guide the successful running and development of our 

organization. Reports presented at Board meetings, member meetings, and during annual reporting 

and audit procedures provide clear insights into HHO's performance at any given time. 

We will prioritize the support, training, and annual reviews of our staff, volunteers, and Directors, 

recognizing their invaluable contributions to our mission. Our organizational planning is structured 

to embed these essential functions, with relevant policies serving as guiding frameworks. 

 Our tax returns and annual submissions to the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) are meticulously 

prepared to meet all legal and policy requirements and will be Audited by an authorised Auditor 

which needs to be approved by members reflecting our unwavering commitment to transparency 

and compliance. 
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Equalities and Diversity 
The primary constraints on asset utilisation and participation in our activities revolve around factors 

such as user capacity limitations, tide and weather conditions, as well as regulatory and financial 

considerations. We operate within the framework of charitable objectives aimed at fostering 

community well-being and environmental sustainability. Our overarching business philosophy, led by 

our directors, prioritises inclusivity and accessibility to ensure broad community engagement. 

Our strategic approach encompasses several key facets. Firstly, we are committed to offering a 

diverse range of activities tailored to benefit various segments of the community, including those 

with disabilities or additional needs. This entails developing facilities and programming that cater to 

diverse requirements while striving to keep participation costs affordable. In instances where 

financial barriers exist, we may implement subsidies to facilitate access for individuals facing 

economic challenges. 

While volunteer engagement may be utilised at times, our operational model emphasizes fair 

compensation for employees, ensuring a decent living wage for their contributions. As for 

organisational involvement, limitations are primarily dictated by the number of Directors and staff, 

alongside individual factors such as confidence, availability, and commitment. 

To foster community engagement and representation, we maintain an open membership policy, 

welcoming individuals aged 16 and above to join for a nominal fee. Moreover, we actively encourage 

participation in Board roles or subcommittees, aiming to empower members to contribute 

meaningfully to HHO's mission. Recognizing potential barriers such as time and financial constraints, 

we are dedicated to implementing measures to facilitate participation for all, including those facing 

work or care commitments and financial hardships. 

We remain steadfast in our commitment to mentorship, training, and support, striving to unlock the 

full potential of every individual within our community. By embracing inclusivity and addressing 

barriers to participation, we aim to cultivate a thriving and vibrant community-centred environment 

at Hengistbury Head Outdoors. 
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Capital 

Total Capital requirements 

Share Offer targets for HENGISTBURY HEAD 
OUTDOORS LIMITED   

 Part year July 25 - March 26 only Minimum Optimum Maximum 
      
Cash at 30/6/25 71,763 71,763 71,763 
Income     
Operating Income 8,157 8,157 8,157 
Donations (including gift aid) 2,700 2,700 2,700 
Community Shares (withdrawable) 100,000 250,000 300,000 
Member Shares (non-withdrawable) 1,350 1,350 1,350 
Community Ownership Fund (Capital) 618,920 618,920 618,920 
Community Ownership Fund (Revenue) 50,000 50,000 50,000 
Coastal Lottery 900 900 900 
Grants for Equipment 0 50,000 50,000 
Grants for Capital Works 0 143,625 93,625 
Loans 60,000 60,000 60,000 
Income 842,027 1,185,652 1,185,652 
Total cash available 913,790 1,257,415 1,257,415 
Expenditure     
Phase 1 Capital Works      
Building Works (ex VAT) 534,700 534,700 534,700 
Waterfrontage Works (ex VAT) 100,000 100,000 100,000 
Surveys and admin 10,000 10,000 10,000 
Non-recoverable VAT 126,940 126,940 126,940 
Sub Total 771,640 771,640 771,640 
Phase 2 Capital Works     
Additional Capital Works (ex VAT)  265,000 265,000 
Equipment Purchases 0 50,000 50,000 
Non-recoverable VAT 0 63,000 63,000 
Sub Total 0 378,000 378,000 

Capital Expenditure 771,640 1,149,640 1,149,640 
Operational costs 47,775 47,775 47,775 
Working Capital  94,375 60,000 60,000 

 Revenue Expenditure 142,150 107,775 107,775 
Expenditure 913,790 1,257,415 1,257,415 

 

Revenue requirements 
Operational costs (£47,775) including Staffing (Operations Manager), Utilities, Facilities costs 

(including annual security service costs & insurance) and overheads (including advertising, 

professional fees and IT software and consumables).   

Funding mix 
Community ownership Fund capital grant (£618,920) and revenue grant (£50,000) were secured in 

December 24 but required match funding to be released.  HHO has provided evidence to COF of the 
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required match funding having already been raised and has begun to draw down the COF funding. 

Included in the required match funding evidence is £60,000 of the £100,000 in short term loans (non 

– interest bearing and forecast to be repaid in year 2) we secured specifically in case we needed to 

use it alongside community shares, grants and donations to provide the required match funding. Our 

financial projections include this £60,000 short term (non-interest bearing) loan, which we have now 

drawn down into our bank account. Raising £60,000 in shares, grants or donations is needed in order 

to be able to repay the loan in 26/27 as projected at all target levels. Coastal Lotteries funding has 

been secured and HHO has a good track record in receiving donations. . Other Grants for capital 

works and equipment (unsecured as yet) may be required at both Optimum and Maximum target 

level to achieve the Phase 2 works.  

Contingency 
If the minimum share offer target is not reached by the closing date the Directors reserve the right 

to extend the share offer for a maximum of 12 months from the opening date if in doing so means 

they will raise more investment.  

 In the unlikely event that we fail to achieve the minimum target the share offer by the extended 

closing date the share offer or successfully raised any shortfall through additional grants or loans, 

the offer shall be deemed to have failed, and all share application monies will be returned in full.  

If we raise between the minimum and the optimum or maximum share offer target, we shall extend 

the capital works into phase 2 plans according to affordability.  

If the maximum share offer target is reached the offer will close.  

If we receive applications for more than the maximum share offer target the offer shall be deemed 

to be oversubscribed and, on allotment of shares, applications from the local area will be prioritised 

and other applications may receive a lower amount of shares than applied for, so that only the 

maximum target value of shares are allotted.   In the event of any share allotment being less than 

the monies received, the balance will be refunded to the applicant.  

Share offer Plan 

These shares are known as community shares because purchasers’ primary return for holding shares 

is intended to be a social one and NOT driven by an overarching desire for a financial return. The real 

(social) payback to becoming a member is to ensure a thriving, sustainable community-owned 

business is established. 

This form of community investment should be considered as a medium to long-term investment. 

The words ‘Community Shares’, do not have any legal meaning and the full terms and conditions and 

rights of investors buying community shares  are those set out the share offer document and by 

HHO’s Rules. 

The offer will open on 4th October 2025 and close on 10th January 2026  
The board reserves the right to extend the offer by a maximum of 12 months from the share offer 
start date. 

Applications are open to individuals over 16 years old and organisations. 

Future capital raises  
Future share offers and grant applications are expected to raise capital towards our future 
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development needs and at some point, a complete rebuild of the centre that will guarantee its use 
for the lifetime of the lease as the site will be subject to erosion, floods from rising sea levels and 
other environmental impacts.  Members approval shall be sought in advance for any future 
timebound share offers the society wishes to develop.  An open share offer may be considered in 
the future to support withdrawal requests. 
 
We also want to ensure a positive environmental impact can be created by the revitalised building 
and upgrading of resources of the site.  
 

Financial forecasts 
A 5-year forecast has been prepared drawing on historical evidence and our experience of operating 

at HHOEC for the past 2 years, as well as additional activities and services that we have included 

following consultation, research and benchmarking.  

The Minimum scenario shows Phase 1 capital works are completed and the operation costs are 

covered in year 1 (part-year July 2025 to March 2026).  The cash remains positive month-by-month in 

the year 1 development phase.  The turnover (trade and grants) increases from £110k in year 2 to 

£167k in year 5, providing a surplus between £3.5k and £8.5k each year. The cash flow each year is 

positive except for year 2 when the £60k short-term loan is repaid. £3k share interest is projected  on 

shares held during year 3 on the Profit and Loss, but paid during year 4 on the cashfow, interest is 

projected at  3% of withdrawable shares raised. Share withdrawals at 2% of the initial community 

shares raised are projected to start in year 5. The balance sheet shows a positive net worth.   

 The “Optimum” scenario shows Phase 1 capital works are completed, the Phase 2 capital works are 

completed and the operation costs are covered in year 1.  The turnover (trade and grants) increases 

from £120k in year 2 to £181k in year 5, providing between a £1k loss (year 4 only) and £4.5k surplus 

each year. The cash flow each year is positive except for year 2 when the £60k short-term loan is 

repaid. £7.5k share interest is projected on shares held during year 3 on the Profit and Loss but paid 

during year 4 on the cashflow, interest is projected at 3% of withdrawable shares raised. Share 

withdrawals at 2% of the initial community shares raised are projected to start in year 5. The balance 

sheet shows a positive net worth. 

The “Maximum” scenario shows Phase 1 capital works are completed, the Phase 2 capital works are 

completed and the operation costs are covered in year 1.  The turnover (trade and grants) increases 

from £120k in year 2 to £183k in year 5, providing between £2.5k loss (year 4 only) and £4.5k surplus 

each year. The cash flow each year is positive except for year 2 when the £60k short-term loan is 

repaid. £9k share interest is projected on shares held during  year 3 on the Profit and Loss but paid 

during year 4 on the cashflow, interest is projected at  3% of withdrawable shares raised. Share 

withdrawals at 2% of the initial community shares raised are projected to start  in year 5. The balance 

sheet shows a positive net worth.  

The  key assumptions are: 

▪ Year 1 is shown as a part year July 2025 – March 2026, with cash balance as at 30/6/25 

▪ The phase 1 facility developments are delivered in Year 1 ready for the start of year 2 (2026/27) 

▪ There is a year-on-year increase on some lines of expenditure, with greater increases for utilities 

with consumption increasing in line with an increased activities programme; 

▪ An annual buildings maintenance budget is included from Year 2 for ongoing day to day repairs, 

which should help prevent major works and not disrupt the centre;   
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▪ Depreciation is calculated at 20% for equipment.  The re-valuation method will be used in relation 

to the building renovations with re-valuation taking place annually.  

▪  HHO has been advised not to  register for VAT  The board will keep this under review.   

▪ Additional revenue grants may be needed during Years 2 – 5 unless the trading income increases 

beyond currently forecast. 

▪ Capital grants received are held as designated reserves and released through the Profit & Loss 

account as the purchased capital equipment items depreciate.  

▪ Non-Charitable trading is forecast to remain within the charities small trading limits. See non-

charitable trading section for more detail.   

Income Assumptions 
We estimate that we will bring in trading revenue of £85,820 in the first full year (2026/27) following 

the phase 1 developments. A full break down of the assumptions provided below:  

Area Income Assumptions 

User Groups £10,000 In year 2025/26 the 6 user groups agreed and paid a license fee of 
£8157. Year 2026/27 will see the first full years activities with a 
renovated site providing minimum baseline of functional capability as 
required by all user groups.  
Current licences fees will be reworked to include storage space required 
in addition to usage and it is anticipated that there will be a modest 
increase that keeps the licence costs well below local commercial rates. 

New Groups £3,000 In year 2026/7 we anticipate a further three user groups using the 
Centre, once it is fully open, these groups will pay £1,000 - £2,500 
annually dependent on usage.  
It is anticipated that nine user groups will be the maximum capacity for 
the Centre. User groups can provide the long-term volunteer support 
and experienced individuals to support the activities and services 
needed for delivery of the education programmes. 

Holiday Camps £15,000 Discussions have already taken place with a charity provider to run 
holiday clubs during the school holidays. They will supply all equipment, 
insurance, catering etc. We provide access to the centre.  
Anticipated staged payments at the commencement of each holiday 
season.  
We anticipate this increasing over the years. 

Schools 
including 
Alternate 
Educational 
Provision 

£25,000 Working with external suppliers we will start to provide scheduled 3-
hour sessions morning and afternoon Mon- Fri for small groups of 
children, to use the centre as a base to provide alternative Land and 
water-based skills and activities, run by the supplier. Two providers 
have already been identified and figures match market expectation. 
There are limitations on number of user groups due to child safety 
requirements. 100 days min. @ £250per day. 

Land based 
Groups 

£3,000 We have a number of community groups and instructors wishing to use 
the centre for their interest groups, including Yoga, Pilates, walking, 
cycling, nature, wellness and mindfulness. All could easily co-exist with 
each other together with any water-based groups so increasing centre 
capacity, using the refurbished indoor classroom spaces all year round. 
Annual and casual bookings will be offered. 100 hrs in first full year. 
Anticipating increase in numbers over the years. 
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Corporate 
wellbeing 

£5,000 We already have a provider who wishes to bring both Public Sector and 
corporate employees to the centre as part of their existing mental 
health and wellness programmes.  

HHO RYA 
Powerboat/Sail  

£5,520 HHO will re-introduce these courses slowly with guidance from the RYA.  
Figures are based on (1) £300 Power Boat course per person (average 
2.5 per course) (2) £190 dinghy course per person per person (av. 3 per 
course) (3) junior sailing club £10 per evening (av. 6 per eve). 

Sub-contractor 
courses inc. 
Paddle UK  

£2,000 We have already been approached by individuals who are willing to pay 
to use the Centre for running courses that will be their sole 
responsibility.  

Public 
Donations 

£5,000 We have already received £4000 in donations in 2025/6 year. We 
anticipate public donations will continue. 

Annual 
membership 

£6,000 We anticipate an annual centre membership scheme which will be open 
to the local community, including members of the user groups. 

Events/Merch £5,000 Once the building opens to the public in 2026, we anticipate running a 
number of events, where funds will be raised, some in conjunction with 
the existing user groups. There will be a range of clothing and other 
merchandise available to purchase. Net figure. 

Coastal Lottery £1,300 Currently receiving £100 per month 

COF Revenue 
Grant 

- This will have been spent in year 1 (2025/26) in line with COF grant 
requirements.  

Total operating 
income 

£85,820  

 

Expenditure Assumptions 
We estimate that in the first full year following the phase 1 developments (2026/27) we will have 

expenditure of c. £101,285. A full break down of the expenditure assumptions is provided below:  

Area Income Assumptions  

Staffing £62,000 Assumes FT Operations Manager, seasonal casual workers, cleaning 
and HHO admin support.  

Rent £0 Rent free in line with our lease agreement. 

Rates £1,000 Current business rates for the premises are £1300. We have received 
80% relief as a charity and applied to BCP to receive relief from the 
remainder. Once the premises are open, albeit partially, we 
anticipate the business rates being increased. 

Electricity £5,000 Electricity in 2023 was  £1304; We have paid for a survey that 
estimated usage building to 36000kwh. Assuming 30p per Kwh is 
£12k.  

Water  
£750 

Water Rates £350 in per year in 2023 . Water consumption will 
increase as usage builds. 

Sewage 
£2,500 

Sewerage £325 in 2023;This will increase plus sewerage pump 
maintenance and servicing £2k per year. 

Site 
maintenance 

£3,000 

Includes Grass cutting, tree pruning and hedge cutting, cleaning of 
slipways for safe access.  16 days at £100 per day = £1600. Increase 
allowed from 2026/7 onwards for fences, pond and other ground 
maintenance that cannot be undertaken by staff and/or volunteers. 

Software/IT £3,000 Includes booking management software from year 2 onwards 
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Building 
maintenance  

£2,500 Year 1 nil because repairs included in capital works below  

Security – CCTV, 
alarms £2,000 Estimated annual service costs 

Insurance £8,800 Provided by HHO covering the value of the property as estimated by 
valuers in 2024, together with an increase covering the capital 
expenditure on the buildings; together with public liability, 
employers’ liability etc.  

Advertising & 
Marketing 

£5,170 
Volunteers are keeping this figure to a minimum 

Professional 
fees 

£2,200 
Accountant etc 

IT software and 
consumables 

£2,265 WIFI, Xero, website, card collection charges (stripe), centre 
management software 

Sundry 
expenses 

£1,100 For small additional operating costs. 

Total £101,285  

 

Charitable and non-charitable trading 
The Board shall ensure that the forecast activities at HHOEC relate to our charitable objects.  

Currently, we are aware that the income from holiday camps, corporate wellbeing activities, room 

hire and subcontractor user groups may be classed as non-charitable trading. The status of these will 

be confirmed with our VAT expert accounts advisor.  The financial projections show that this trading, 

should it indeed be non-charitable trading, will fall within the charities small trading limits and 

therefore not require us to have a subsidiary. However, as the activities in the centre expand, the 

board are aware of their responsibility to monitor non-charitable trading and that they may need to 

set up a wholly-owned trading subsidiary – which will most likely be a Community Interest Company 

(CIC) – for these activities.  The Subsidiary will then donate its surplus (less any working capital 

requirements) to HHO. 
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Profit and Loss at Minimum Target Level 

Share Offer target: Minimum       

 Note: Year 1 is July 25 - March 26 only  
Year 1 
(Part) Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

  25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 

Sales       

Charitable trading income  8157 57520 76592 84552 87580 

Non-charitable trading income  0 22000 38000 39900 41895 

Donations (including gift aid)  2700 5000 5000 5000 5000 

Coastal Lottery  900 1300 1400 1500 1600 

COF Revenue Grant  50000 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Grant  0 20000 10000 10000 15000 

Capital Grant released (equipment)  0 4000 8000 12000 16000 

Total turnover  61757 109820 138992 152952 167075 

       

Expenditure       

Staffing  25000 62000 73000 83000 88000 

Rent & Rates  0 1000 1000 1000 1000 

Utilities  2175 8250 11000 13750 16000 

Facilities  3750 10500 13000 13000 13000 

Insurance  8000 8800 9680 10648 11713 

Other costs  8850 10735 11809 12989 14288 

Share interest  0 0 3000 3000 3000 

Depreciation  0 4000 8000 12000 16000 

Total expenses  47775 105285 130489 149387 163001 

       

NET Surplus  13982 4535 8504 3565 4074 

       

EBITDA  13982 4535 11504 6565 7074 
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Balance sheet at Minimum Target Level 

Share Offer target: Minimum       

 o/bal Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 30/06/2025 31/03/2026 31/03/2027 31/03/2028 31/03/2029 31/03/2030 

Fixed Assets       

Capital Works spend  771640 0 0 0 0 

Capital Works depreciation 0% 0 0 0 0 0 

Capital Works asset value 0 771640 771640 771640 771640 771640 

Equipment Purchases  0 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Equipment depreciation 20% 0 4000 8000 12000 16000 

Equipment asset value 0 0 16000 28000 36000 40000 

Total Asset Value 0 771640 787640 799640 807640 811640 

       

Current Assets       

Bank 71763 94375 40910 54414 59978 64052 

Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Current Assets 71763 94375 40910 54414 59978 64052 

       

Current Liabilities       

Trade creditors 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Loans 0 60000 0 0 0 0 

Interest on shares due 0 0 0 3000 3000 3000 

VAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Current Liabilities 0 60000 0 3000 3000 3000 

       

Net Worth 71763 806015 828550 851054 864618 872692 

       

       

Financed by:-       

Designated Reserves 0 618920 634920 646920 654920 658920 

Member £10 non-refundable shares 7990 9340 11340 13340 15340 17340 

Community shares 0 100000 100000 100000 100000 98000 

Cumulative Profits 63773 77755 82290 90794 94358 98432 

Total reserves 71763 806015 828550 851054 864618 872692 
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Cashflow at Minimum Target Level 

Monthly Cashflow July 25 – March 26 

 

Share Offer target: Minimum 

           

 
Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 

 
Totals 

Charitable trading income 
      

2719 2719 2719 
 

8157 

Non-charitable trading income 
          

0 

Donations (including gift aid) 0 300 600 300 300 300 300 300 300 
 

2700 

Coastal Lottery 0 100 200 100 100 100 100 100 100 
 

900 

COF Revenue Grant 30000 0 10000 10000 0 0 0 0 0 
 

50000 

Revenue Grant 
          

0 

Capital Grant (COF) 200000 0 200000 218920 0 0 0 0 0 
 

618920 

Capital Grant (equipment) 
          

0 

Grants for Capital Works 
          

0 

Total Income 230000 400 210800 229320 400 400 3119 3119 3119 
 

680677 

Expenditure 
           

Staffing 0 0 0 4167 4167 4167 4167 4167 4167 
 

25000 

Rent & Rates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 

0 

Utilities 1088 0 544 0 0 0 544 0 0 
 

2175 

Facilities 0 0 1250 0 0 1250 0 0 1250 
 

3750 

Insurance 0 500 500 500 500 500 0 5500 0 
 

8000 

Other costs 500 500 500 500 500 500 4850 500 500 
 

8850 

Share interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 

0 

Total expenditure 1588 1000 2794 5167 5167 6417 9560 10167 5917 
 

47775 
           

0 

Other income 
           

Loan received 60000 
         

60000 

New member £10 non-refundable shares 0 150 300 150 150 150 150 150 150 
 

1350 

Community Share Issue 0 0 50000 30000 20000 0 0 0 0 
 

100000 

Other expenditure 
           

Capital Works (COF expenditure) 141976 117019 219731 187929 84842 20143 0 0 0 
 

771640 
           

0 

Cash flow 146436 -117469 38575 66375 -69459 -26010 -6291 -6898 -2648 
 

22612 

Opening balance 71763 218199 100730 139305 205680 136221 110212 103920 97023 
 

71763 

Closing balance 218199 100730 139305 205680 136221 110212 103920 97023 94375 
 

94375 
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Yearly Cashflow 

Share Offer target: Minimum       

 Note: Year 1 is July 25 - March 26 only  

Year 1 
(part) Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

  25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 

Income       

Charitable trading income  8157 57520 76592 84552 87580 

Non-charitable trading income  0 22000 38000 39900 41895 

Donations (including gift aid)  2700 5000 5000 5000 5000 

Coastal Lottery  900 1300 1400 1500 1600 

COF Revenue Grant  50000 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Grant  0 20000 10000 10000 15000 

Capital Grant (COF)  618920 0 0 0 0 

Capital Grant (equipment)  0 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Grants for Capital Works  0 0 0 0 0 

Total income  680677 125820 150992 160952 171075 

Expenditure       

Staffing  25000 62000 73000 83000 88000 

Rent & Rates  0 1000 1000 1000 1000 

Utilities  2175 8250 11000 13750 16000 

Facilities  3750 10500 13000 13000 13000 

Insurance  8000 8800 9680 10648 11713 

Other costs  8850 10735 11809 12989 14288 

Share interest  0 0 0 3000 3000 

Total expenditure  47775 101285 119489 137387 147001 

       

Other income       

Loan received  60000 0 0 0 0 

New member £10 non-refundable shares  1350 2000 2000 2000 2000 

Community Share Issue  100000 0 0 0 0 

Other expenditure       

Capital Works (COF expenditure)  771640 0 0 0 0 

Equipment Purchases  0 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Loans repaid  0 60000 0 0 0 

Share withdrawal      2000 

Opening stock (and increasing stock levels)  0     

Decrease in owing to suppliers  0 0 0 0 0 

Decrease in VAT due  0 0 0 0 0 

       

Cash flow  22612 -53465 13504 5565 4074 

Opening balance  71763 94375 40910 54414 59978 

Closing balance  94375 40910 54414 59978 64052 
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Financial Management 
Less than forecast income  or greater than anticipated costs will be picked up through close monitoring 

and regular financial reporting to the Board. The Board will be able to support the Operations Manager 

with early sight of any potential issues so changes can be made to minimise any damage caused.  

Alongside close financial monitoring, there are several potential mitigations and opportunities which 

will help us manage any issues summarised in the table below: 

Area Potential mitigation / opportunity 

Reduced 
Income  - 
Potentially 
Increase 
revenue 
funding 

▪ Aside from the already secured £50k Community Ownership Fund revenue 

grant, we have not currently included any revenue grant funding to pay for 

the delivery of activities or programmes such as instructors and equipment to 

deliver sessions to disadvantaged individuals / groups.  

▪ Due to the impactful nature of our work, we anticipate areas of our work will 

be well suited for potential revenue grant funding applications.  

▪ If additional funding were not forthcoming the Directors may need to suspend 

share interest and/or withdrawal payments. 

Reduced 
Income – 
Potentially 
reduce 
staffing 
costs  
 

▪ The forecast assumes we will open across the full year including the winter 
period. 

▪ If non user group use is low we can look at the business case to only open for 
groups, reducing staff costs. 

▪ There may be opportunities to increase volunteer support to supplement 
delivery. 

▪ If necessary, Directors may need to suspend share interest and /or 
withdrawals. 

 

Risk analysis 

Risk register 

Risk Likelihoo
d 

When it 
might 
occur 

Mitigation Risk after 
mitigation 

Not enough 
capital raised for 
facility 
development or 
to repay the 
short- term loan. 

Medium Prior to 
build 

Prioritise and phase build. 
Explore multiple funding 
options e.g. grant, loan, 
crowdfunding, sponsorship  

Low 

Capital costs are 
higher than 
expected  

Low During 
build 
process 

QS Budget costing. 
Formal tender process to 
ensure clear, transparent 
build description.  
Include 10% contingency. 
Project Manager onsite to 
track project spend & 
construction. 
Risk register developed. 

Low 

Income less than 
projected 

Medium After build See Financial Management 
section above 

Low 
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Flooding Low Anytime New facilities built with 
potential flood risk in 
mind. 

Low 

Trouble recruiting 
Operations 
Manager and /or 
lack of P/T staff 
to deliver 
extended 
programme 

Medium Anytime Attractive offer including 
pay, training and work 
environment.   
 

Low 

Over reliance on 
key people 

High Anytime Planning to ensure the 
facility can operate for up 
to 1 month without key 
people. 
Succession planning. 

Medium 

External 
competition  

Low Anytime Diversify offer. 
Potential to work in 
partnership with other 
activity providers to 
combine an offer. 
Develop point of 
difference. 

Low  

Health and safety 
of visitors 

Medium Anytime Continue with H & S 
protocol, including 
external assessment of 
facilities, day to day 
maintenance regimes, 
accident reporting. 
Consider new 
opportunities and 
activities with H & S as a 
primary consideration.   

Low 

Archaeological 
significant site 
 

Low Anytime We have ascertained that 
any potential 
archaeological findings are 
only likely on the extreme 
east boundary of the site. 

Low 

 

Risk to capital 
Department for Communities Housing & Local Government (DCHLG) have no charge on the building 
in relation to their Community Ownership Fund Grant. 
 
Any money you invest in community shares is fully at risk. You could lose some or all your money if 

the society gets into financial difficulties. 

Community share offers are exempt from, or outside the scope of, statutory regulations that apply 

to the public offer of shares and other financial promotions. Applicants have no recourse to the 

Financial Services Compensation Scheme, or the Financial Ombudsman Service.  

 There are no Directors’ Guarantees. 
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Implementation 
All 7 directors have been involved in the voluntary sector for many years and have experience in 

running community groups, holding all relevant committee posts. 

HHO Capital Renovation Team will project manage the renovation of the HHOEC site by mid-2025. 

The team is currently made up of 2 directors, 2 trusted advisor and 1 professional with project 

management and construction experience. It is looking to recruit a Quantity Surveyor as trusted 

advisor before the project commences. 

HHO Marketing Team will continue to raise awareness of the HHO objectives. 

a. Neil Woods – Marketing, social media and data Protection (GDPR) 

b. Becs Vince – Education and SEN 

c. Julia Kenyon- Marketing  

 

 HHO Operations Management Team will employ an operations manager to run the centre from 

mid-2025, to grow and schedule the wide range of activities and generate revenue for a sustainable 

business. 

 

Monitoring and Evaluation 
Unique visits  - At its height of performance, the centre had over 20,000 student and adult sessions 

P/A, plus people attending public qualification courses in sailing and powerboating. With the planned 

facility enhancements improving the visitor experience as well as making it easier to segregate and 

host activities concurrently, we are confident that we can surpass the number of unique visits in the 

first year after the renovations.  

Measuring success - We are keen to ensure the new facility helps us to deliver our mission. To help us 
to understand whether we are achieving our mission we have identified a number of areas we want 
to focus on, to measure and monitor, to make sure we are succeeding – please see table in the 
appendices.  
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Appendices 

Financial Projections – Optimum Target 

 

Profit and Loss annual projections for HENGISTBURY HEAD OUTDOORS LIMITED   

Share Offer target: Optimum       

 Note: Year 1 is July 25 - March 26 only  Year 1 (Part) Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

  25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 

Sales       

Charitable trading income  8157 57520 76592 84552 87580 

Non-charitable trading income  0 22000 38000 39900 41895 

Donations (including gift aid)  2700 5000 5000 5000 5000 

Coastal Lottery  900 1300 1400 1500 1600 

COF Revenue Grant  50000 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Grant  0 20000 10000 10000 18500 

Capital Grant released (equipment)  10000 14000 18000 22000 26000 

Total turnover  71757 119820 148992 162952 180575 

       

Expenditure       

Staffing  25000 62000 73000 83000 88000 

Rent & Rates  0 1000 1000 1000 1000 

Utilities  2175 8250 11000 13750 16000 

Facilities  3750 10500 13000 13000 13000 

Insurance  8000 8800 9680 10648 11713 

Other costs  8850 10735 11809 12989 14288 

Share interest  0 0 7500 7500 7500 

Depreciation  10000 14000 18000 22000 26000 

Total expenses  57775 115285 144989 163887 177501 

       

NET Surplus  13982 4535 4004 -935 3074 

       

EBITDA  13982 4535 11504 6565 10574 
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Share Offer target: Optimum       

 o/bal Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 30/06/2025 31/03/2026 31/03/2027 31/03/2028 31/03/2029 31/03/2030 

Fixed Assets       

Capital Works spend  1099640 0 0 0 0 

Capital Works depreciation 0% 0 0 0 0 0 

Capital Works asset value 0 1099640 1099640 1099640 1099640 1099640 

Equipment Purchases  50000 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Equipment depreciation 20% 10000 14000 18000 22000 26000 

Equipment asset value 0 40000 46000 48000 46000 40000 

Total Asset Value 0 1139640 1145640 1147640 1145640 1139640 

       

Current Assets       

Bank 71763 60000 6535 20039 21103 21177 

Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Current Assets 71763 60000 6535 20039 21103 21177 

       

Current Liabilities       

Trade creditors 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Loans 0 60000 0 0 0 0 

Interest on shares due 0 0 0 7500 7500 7500 

VAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Current Liabilities 0 60000 0 7500 7500 7500 

       

Net Worth 71763 1139640 1152175 1160179 1159243 1153317 

       

       

Financed by:-       

Designated Reserves 0 802545 808545 810545 808545 802545 

Member £10 non-refundable shares 7990 9340 11340 13340 15340 17340 

Community shares 0 250000 250000 250000 250000 245000 

Cumulative Profits 63773 77755 82290 86294 85358 88432 

Total reserves 71763 1139640 1152175 1160179 1159243 1153317 
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Cash Flow annual projections for HENGISTBURY HEAD OUTDOORS LIMITED    

Share Offer target: Optimum       

 Note: Year 1 is July 25 - March 26 only  Year 1 (part) Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

  25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 

Income       

Charitable trading income  8157 57520 76592 84552 87580 

Non-charitable trading income  0 22000 38000 39900 41895 

Donations (including gift aid)  2700 5000 5000 5000 5000 

Coastal Lottery  900 1300 1400 1500 1600 

COF Revenue Grant  50000 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Grant  0 20000 10000 10000 18500 

Capital Grant (COF)  618920 0 0 0 0 

Capital Grant (equipment)  50000 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Grants for Capital Works  143625 0 0 0 0 

Total income  874302 125820 150992 160952 174575 

Expenditure       

Staffing  25000 62000 73000 83000 88000 

Rent & Rates  0 1000 1000 1000 1000 

Utilities  2175 8250 11000 13750 16000 

Facilities  3750 10500 13000 13000 13000 

Insurance  8000 8800 9680 10648 11713 

Other costs  8850 10735 11809 12989 14288 

Share interest  0 0 0 7500 7500 

Total expenditure  47775 101285 119489 141887 151501 

       

Other income       

Loan received  60000 0 0 0 0 

New member £10 non-refundable shares  1350 2000 2000 2000 2000 

Community Share Issue  250000 0 0 0 0 

Other expenditure       

Capital Works (COF expenditure)  1099640 0 0 0 0 

Equipment Purchases  50000 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Loans repaid  0 60000 0 0 0 

Share withdrawal      5000 

Opening stock (and increasing stock levels)  0     

Decrease in owing to suppliers  0 0 0 0 0 

Decrease in VAT due  0 0 0 0 0 

       

Cash flow  -11763 -53465 13504 1065 74 

Opening balance  71763 60000 6535 20039 21103 

Closing balance  60000 6535 20039 21103 21177 
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Financial Projections – Maximum Target 
 

Profit and Loss annual projections for HENGISTBURY HEAD OUTDOORS LIMITED   

Share Offer target: Maximum       

 Note: Year 1 is July 25 - March 26 only  Year 1 (Part) Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

  25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 

Sales       

Charitable trading income  8157 57520 76592 84552 87580 

Non-charitable trading income  0 22000 38000 39900 41895 

Donations (including gift aid)  2700 5000 5000 5000 5000 

Coastal Lottery  900 1300 1400 1500 1600 

COF Revenue Grant  50000 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Grant  0 20000 10000 10000 21000 

Capital Grant released (equipment)  10000 14000 18000 22000 26000 

Total turnover  71757 119820 148992 162952 183075 

       

Expenditure       

Staffing  25000 62000 73000 83000 88000 

Rent & Rates  0 1000 1000 1000 1000 

Utilities  2175 8250 11000 13750 16000 

Facilities  3750 10500 13000 13000 13000 

Insurance  8000 8800 9680 10648 11713 

Other costs  8850 10735 11809 12989 14288 

Share interest  0 0 9000 9000 9000 

Depreciation  10000 14000 18000 22000 26000 

Total expenses  57775 115285 146489 165387 179001 

       

NET Surplus  13982 4535 2504 -2435 4074 

       

EBITDA  13982 4535 11504 6565 13074 
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Balance Sheet annual projections for HENGISTBURY HEAD OUTDOORS LIMITED    

Share Offer target: Maximum       

 o/bal Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 30/06/2025 31/03/2026 31/03/2027 31/03/2028 31/03/2029 31/03/2030 

Fixed Assets       

Capital Works spend  1099640 0 0 0 0 

Capital Works depreciation 0% 0 0 0 0 0 

Capital Works asset value 0 1099640 1099640 1099640 1099640 1099640 

Equipment Purchases  50000 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Equipment depreciation 20% 10000 14000 18000 22000 26000 

Equipment asset value 0 40000 46000 48000 46000 40000 

Total Asset Value 0 1139640 1145640 1147640 1145640 1139640 

       

Current Assets       

Bank 71763 60000 6535 20039 19603 19677 

Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Current Assets 71763 60000 6535 20039 19603 19677 

       

Current Liabilities       

Trade creditors 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Loans 0 60000 0 0 0 0 

Interest on shares due 0 0 0 9000 9000 9000 

VAT 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Current Liabilities 0 60000 0 9000 9000 9000 

       

Net Worth 71763 1139640 1152175 1158679 1156243 1150317 

       

       

Financed by:-       

Designated Reserves 0 752545 758545 760545 758545 752545 

Member £10 non-refundable shares 7990 9340 11340 13340 15340 17340 

Community shares 0 300000 300000 300000 300000 294000 

Cumulative Profits 63773 77755 82290 84794 82358 86432 

Total reserves 71763 1139640 1152175 1158679 1156243 1150317 
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Cash Flow annual projections for HENGISTBURY HEAD OUTDOORS LIMITED    

Share Offer target: Maximum       

 Note: Year 1 is July 25 - March 26 only  Year 1 (part) Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

  25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 

Income       

Charitable trading income  8157 57520 76592 84552 87580 

Non-charitable trading income  0 22000 38000 39900 41895 

Donations (including gift aid)  2700 5000 5000 5000 5000 

Coastal Lottery  900 1300 1400 1500 1600 

COF Revenue Grant  50000 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Grant  0 20000 10000 10000 21000 

Capital Grant (COF)  618920 0 0 0 0 

Capital Grant (equipment)  50000 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Grants for Capital Works  93625 0 0 0 0 

Total income  824302 125820 150992 160952 177075 

Expenditure       

Staffing  25000 62000 73000 83000 88000 

Rent & Rates  0 1000 1000 1000 1000 

Utilities  2175 8250 11000 13750 16000 

Facilities  3750 10500 13000 13000 13000 

Insurance  8000 8800 9680 10648 11713 

Other costs  8850 10735 11809 12989 14288 

Share interest  0 0 0 9000 9000 

Total expenditure  47775 101285 119489 143387 153001 

       

Other income       

Loan received  60000 0 0 0 0 

New member £10 non-refundable shares  1350 2000 2000 2000 2000 

Community Share Issue  300000 0 0 0 0 

Other expenditure       

Capital Works (COF expenditure)  1099640 0 0 0 0 

Equipment Purchases  50000 20000 20000 20000 20000 

Loans repaid  0 60000 0 0 0 

Share withdrawal      6000 

Opening stock (and increasing stock levels)  0     

Decrease in owing to suppliers  0 0 0 0 0 

Decrease in VAT due  0 0 0 0 0 

       

Cash flow  -11763 -53465 13504 -435 74 

Opening balance  71763 60000 6535 20039 19603 

Closing balance  60000 6535 20039 19603 19677 
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How Our activities Meet Our Objects  
We will meet our objects by 

▪ Bringing the site back in to use for both its original purpose and to extend its services in community 
benefit; 

▪ Working with schools especially those in wards suffering the most from mental health difficulties, 
suicide, childhood obesity and lack of access to resources; 

▪ Introducing new demographics to the site especially for well-being services  that address the 
loneliness and mental health challenges faced by many of our  older generation;  

▪ Becoming a world class service recognised for its community hub, with record breaking activities 
for example beating the Guinness book of records for SUPs on the water at any one-time (1000). 
Also facilitating park runs and adventure sports competitions and water sports taster sessions; 

▪ Protecting and improving the local environment, as the centre situated in the heart of a nature 
reserve, a SSSI and an area of significant historical interest, environmental sustainability, 
education and appreciation will be paramount within all that we do. Positive relations have 
already been established and agreements made to work closely in partnership with all other 
stakeholders within the site’s immediate locality, including local residents; Hengistbury Head 
learning /visitor centre; CHOG; Christchurch Harbour Watch; the Hengistbury Head Rangers; and 
local sport fishermen. 

 

Additional Demographics Information  

Supporting physical health and wellbeing7  
Life expectancy in BCP is above the national average for both men (80.3 v 79.4) and women (83.7 v 

83.1).  

However, 63% of adults living in BCP are classified as being overweight or obese and although this is 

consistent with the national average, this represents a significant challenge with implications for 

physical and mental health. Almost 1 in 4 adults (22%) are classed as physically inactive (doing less 

than 30 minutes of moderate intensity exercise a week) and approximately half of the children and 

young people living in Dorset do not meet the recommended 60 minutes of activity per day.  

Although the statistics for childhood obesity are better than the national average (c. 23%)8, roughly 1 

in 5 children aged 4 – 5, and 1 in 3 children aged 10 – 11, are considered overweight or obese9.   

These statistics can vary dramatically on a micro level, for example the rates increase to 45% in East 

Cliff and 42% in Kinson West10. 

In 2021, depression amongst adults living in BCP was recorded at 12%, which is in line with the national 

average. The same percentage of BCP adult residents reported that they feel isolated. 

 
7 https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/BCP+JSNA+Annual+Narrative+-+Dec+2023.pdf/4680a616-9711-cc78-f4ec-

33ceb6c66769  
8 https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/child-health-profiles  
9 https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/static-reports/child-health-profiles/2023/E06000058.html?area-

name=Bournemouth,%20Christchurch%20and%20Poole#:~:text=Childhood%20obesity&text=They%20compare%20Bournemouth%2C%20
Christchurch%20and,%25)%20who%20have%20excess%20weight.  
10 https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/JSNA+narrative+BCP+Council+2022.pdf/32d9ec7c-2892-2982-4782-

52e79c144b9f  

https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/BCP+JSNA+Annual+Narrative+-+Dec+2023.pdf/4680a616-9711-cc78-f4ec-33ceb6c66769
https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/BCP+JSNA+Annual+Narrative+-+Dec+2023.pdf/4680a616-9711-cc78-f4ec-33ceb6c66769
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/child-health-profiles
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/static-reports/child-health-profiles/2023/E06000058.html?area-name=Bournemouth,%20Christchurch%20and%20Poole#:~:text=Childhood%20obesity&text=They%20compare%20Bournemouth%2C%20Christchurch%20and,%25)%20who%20have%20excess%20weight
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/static-reports/child-health-profiles/2023/E06000058.html?area-name=Bournemouth,%20Christchurch%20and%20Poole#:~:text=Childhood%20obesity&text=They%20compare%20Bournemouth%2C%20Christchurch%20and,%25)%20who%20have%20excess%20weight
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/static-reports/child-health-profiles/2023/E06000058.html?area-name=Bournemouth,%20Christchurch%20and%20Poole#:~:text=Childhood%20obesity&text=They%20compare%20Bournemouth%2C%20Christchurch%20and,%25)%20who%20have%20excess%20weight
https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/JSNA+narrative+BCP+Council+2022.pdf/32d9ec7c-2892-2982-4782-52e79c144b9f
https://www.publichealthdorset.org.uk/documents/40757/0/JSNA+narrative+BCP+Council+2022.pdf/32d9ec7c-2892-2982-4782-52e79c144b9f
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Mental health indicators, including suicide and self-harm rates, are concerning in certain BCP wards. 
Boscombe West and Kinson report increased rates of mental health issues, with Bournemouth East 
and Poole Town recording higher incidences of suicide and self-harm, particularly among young 
people. Of particular concern is the mental health of young people (aged 10 – 24), with the number 
of people admitted to hospital as a result of self-harm almost double the national average.  

 

There are several recognised physical and mental health benefits for people participating in outdoor 

education activities like water sports, such as improved aerobic and anaerobic fitness, improvements 

to core strength and motor skills, as well as helping with depression and anxiety11. 

“Green social prescribing” is a practice that involves healthcare professionals referring patients to 
spend time in nature-based environments, with evidence12 showing that connectedness to nature can 
help with happiness and wellbeing. HHO is currently exploring this with two local GP surgeries to 
explore a proof on concept model for 2026 before widening out this scope.   

The local challenges underscore the importance of targeted public health interventions to address 
both physical and mental health challenges. HHO has commitment to assist with this challenge.  

Declining Youth Provision 

Although specific figures aren’t available for youth provision spending in BCP, over the past 15 years 

there has been a significant decrease (73%) in Local Authority expenditure on youth services in the 

South of England13. Spend per head for children living in the south is c. £40 per child (aged 5 – 17) P/A, 

which is less than the national average (c. £48). 

With Local Authority cuts and the damage caused by rising utility bills (which can swallow up as much 

as 50% of the youth service expenditure14), many youth charities face an uncertain future. A few 

outdoor education and sailing centres have closed in recent years including the Allnatt Outdoors 

centre in Swanage15. With the planned energy efficient facilities provided by HHO and the peppercorn 

rent from BCP, we are well placed to handle the challenge of rising running costs that many youth 

charities face. 

Increasing Demand for SEN & Alternative Education 

Alternative educational provision typically describes education arranged for pupils who have been 

excluded; find attending school challenging due to social, emotional and mental health needs; or are 

directed by schools to off-site provision to support their personal and behavioural development and 

 
11 https://paddleuk.org.uk/paddling-has-significant-mental-health-benefits/  
12 https://socialprescribingacademy.org.uk/media/zakn0rng/how-the-natural-environment-can-support-health-and-wellbeing-through-

social-prescribing_.pdf  
13 https://ymca.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/ymca-on-the-ropes-report-A4.pdf  
14 https://www.sibgroup.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Crushed-by-utility-costs-Social-Investment-Business-1.pdf  
15 https://www.swanage.news/swanage-outdoor-education-centre-up-for-sale-at-2m/  

https://paddleuk.org.uk/paddling-has-significant-mental-health-benefits/
https://socialprescribingacademy.org.uk/media/zakn0rng/how-the-natural-environment-can-support-health-and-wellbeing-through-social-prescribing_.pdf
https://socialprescribingacademy.org.uk/media/zakn0rng/how-the-natural-environment-can-support-health-and-wellbeing-through-social-prescribing_.pdf
https://ymca.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/ymca-on-the-ropes-report-A4.pdf
https://www.sibgroup.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/Crushed-by-utility-costs-Social-Investment-Business-1.pdf
https://www.swanage.news/swanage-outdoor-education-centre-up-for-sale-at-2m/
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well-being. Five local alternative education providers, all catering for CYP (children & young people) 

currently not accessing mainstream education, are looking to bring groups and individuals 

routinely  to the centre, to extend opportunities for learning away from the classroom. 

One of the above also provides free places, funded by the government, for children on free-school 

meals as part of the Holiday Activities & Food programme. 

3% of CYP across Dorset are accessing alternative provision, which is higher than the national profile 

of 1%, with the availability of places currently is insufficient to meet demand within schools. At the 

end of 2022/23, 244 CYP in Dorset schools were on a part-time timetable, 99% of these for more 

than 6 weeks. 664 children were registered as electively home educated. At the end of January 2024, 

3900 CYP aged 0-25 in Dorset have an EHCP (Education Health and Care Plan) with approximately 

60% of these placed within mainstream provision. 

We are therefore also working with mainstream schools locally, who cater for some of the most 

deprived neighbourhoods within their catchment areas, to draw up what HHO's Local Offer to 

schools will look like, prioritising these target groups of pupils who need or would potentially benefit 

the most.  

The Offer will include enrichment programmes, well-being sessions, alternative & additional 

educational provision, personal and leadership development accreditation as well as adventurous 

outdoor learning, re-establishing HHO as a key provider to young people locally, who have been 

denied these opportunities since the centre's closure over 5 years ago.  

 

Business Activities  
Existing Community and Charity Groups 

 

Activity Organisation  Summary 

Scouts 
 

▪ Christchurch (Mudeford) 

Sea Scouts (MSG) 

▪ MSG is a charity providing scouting from ages 4 

– 18. 

▪ MSG use the HHOEC for all water activities and 

store equipment at the centre. 

Canoeing ▪ Southbourne Canoe Club 

(SCC)16 

▪ SCC is a small and friendly canoe and kayak club 

based on the south coast of England in 

Bournemouth. 

▪ SCC welcome new members who have taken a 

British Canoeing Discover Course or who are 

already paddling to this standard. 

Outrigger 
canoeing 

▪ BH Outriggers (BOCC)17 ▪ BOCC is a nonprofit, community sports club 

helping to develop & grow the sport of Outrigger 

canoe paddling in and around Bournemouth. 

 
16 https://www.southbourne-canoe-club.org.uk/  
17 https://www.bournemouthoutriggercanoeclub.com/  

https://www.southbourne-canoe-club.org.uk/
https://www.bournemouthoutriggercanoeclub.com/


 

47 
 

▪ In order to attend a club training session BOCC 

ask that people attend a 'have a go demo day' to 

learn some of the basics of Outrigger Canoeing. 

Sailing ▪ HH sailing Club 

 

▪ HHSC enables adults to take part in the sport of 

sailing on a regular basis without the need to 

own a boat and at limited cost to participants.  

Dragon boats ▪ Pink Champagne Dragon 

boat Team (PCDBT)18 

▪ Breast Cancer Survivors of all ages and any 

fitness level can paddle with PCDBT, as long as 3 

months have elapsed since their breast cancer 

treatment. 

Water sports ▪ Pilgrim Bandits (PB)19 ▪ PB is a charity established by a small group of 

Special Forces veterans in 2007 with the sole 

aim of using their unique training and 

experience to help and inspire wounded soldiers 

to live life to the full. 

▪ PB use HHOEC as a base for some of their water-

based training and events. 

 
New Water & Land-Based Community and Charity Groups 
 

Activity Organisation  Summary 

Bourne Dragons 
Charity fundraising  

▪ Bourne Dragons ▪  Dragon boat fundraising boat for cancer survivors 

and their families  

Paddleboarding ▪ Ripple Rebels (RR)20 

 

▪ RR are a registered CIC who are environmental 

adventurers connecting people to their power & 

creating an activated, curious & compassionate 

community making an environmental & societal 

difference. 

▪ Offer paddleboard coaching and activities  

▪ Based at Longham Lake and looking to expand to 

HHO 

Outdoor activities  
 

▪ BH Activity Junkies 

(BHAJ)21  

▪ BHAJ is a group of c. 9k like minded people in 

Dorset/ Hampshire that enjoy being active and 

trying new things. 

▪ Run events and activities and will have a base at 

HHO 

 
18 https://pinkchampagne.org.uk/  
19 https://www.pilgrimbandits.org/  
20 https://www.ripplerebels.co.uk/  
21 https://www.facebook.com/groups/688574031942775/  

https://pinkchampagne.org.uk/
https://www.pilgrimbandits.org/
https://www.ripplerebels.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/688574031942775/
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Nature and 
conservation  

▪ Christchurch 

Harbour 

Ornithological 

Group (CHOG)22 

 

▪ CHOG is a registered charity, dedicated to 

recording, promoting and conserving the wildlife 

of the Christchurch Harbour area. 

▪ CHOG offer a membership and run a series of 

meetings and events related to conservation 

matters.  

▪ They have over 800 members and are keen to 

partner with the offer of funding the bird hide and 

wildlife boxes 

Nature and 
conservation  

▪ Christchurch 

Harbour watch23 

▪ Community working to improve the safety and 

security of the coastline, harbour and rivers. 

▪ Aiming to have a positive impact on Christchurch 

Harbour. 

▪ Online group that anyone can join. 

Holistic Health 
practitioners  
 

▪ Holistic Wellbeing 

Therapists  

▪ There are an abundance of practitioners including 

yoga, Pilates, breathwork, mindfulness and sound 

therapists keen to utilise the site. 

▪ Several naturopathic nutritionists are keen to 

assist with how diet and lifestyle can prevent and 

assist people affected by mental health and 

obesity.   

 
Other opportunities 

Area Activity / service Summary 

Education and 
training  
 

▪ Powerboat & 
Sailing 
certification 
courses 

▪ HHOEC has a long history with the RYA as an accredited 
training centre. HHO plan to run RYA sailing and 
powerboat including Safety boat Courses. 

Education and 
training  

▪ Health and 
nutrition based  

▪ Targeted services in relation to mental Health and 
childhood obesity 

Water sports 
activities24  

▪ Public   ▪ Cost inclusive access for hard to reach and engage 
communities for land and water-based activities.   

Volunteering 
and water land-
based services  

▪ Social Prescribing  ▪ GP referrals to address mental Health elderly 
community and volunteering.   

Outdoor 
Exercise and 
Bouldering 
walls 

▪ Outside PT and 
Climbing wall  

▪ Potential to add an outdoor PT space and bouldering 
wall. 

▪ Could be hired for use by local instructors.  
▪ Doubles up as storage containers.   

 
22 https://www.chog.org.uk/  
23 https://www.facebook.com/groups/146426978307428/  
24 See appendices for benchmarking against local water sports and outdoor education offer market  

https://www.chog.org.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/146426978307428/
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Bird Watching ▪ Hide and pond 
platform  

▪ CHOG members to join HHO for access to Hide and land-
based services. 

School holiday 
camps 
 

▪ Water and Land 
based activities 

▪ Provider led school holiday activities.  
▪ Activities should be well placed to benefit from the 

Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF). HAF can 
provide free holiday places for 6 weeks a year, 4 days a 
week, 4-hour sessions to children receiving benefits 
related school meal provision. 

Alternate 
education  

▪ Water and Land 
based activities 

▪ Hosting children that otherwise can’t attend school, 
which might encompass a range of forms e.g. pupil 
referral, home schooling. 

▪ Activities could be run by a provider using HHO facilities 
or delivered by HHO as we mature 

Mainstream 
schools 

▪ Water and Land 
based activities 

▪ Hosting school visits for a range of water sports / land-
based activities 

▪ Delivered by HHO staff or a provider   

SEN groups 
 

▪ Water and Land 
based activities 

▪ Hosting SEN groups  

Refugees and 
new 
communities 

▪ Water and Land 
based activities 

▪ Community integration through water and land-based 
activities 

Wellbeing   
 

▪ Yoga, Pilates, 
breath work, 
sound healing, sea 
swimming, and 
cold-water 
exposure 

▪ Local instructors renting the classroom / potentially 
outdoor space25 

▪ Partnerships with local providers  

Nutrition and 
Health 
alignment to 
longevity 

▪ Education and 
testing services  

▪ Nutrition and Health education for all stages of life  
▪ Longevity focuses on building healthy and resilient 

elders. Partnership with local providers.  

Art  
 

▪ Painting, drawing 
etc 

▪ Local instructors renting the classroom / potentially 
outdoor space 

▪ Partnerships with local providers 
▪  

Café  
 

▪ Indoor and 
outdoor facilities 
including BBQ 
areas  

▪ Hub for all users, including young entrepreneurs and 
home working spaces 

▪ Quality ethically sustainable whole foods café in line 
with the values of HHO   

Events  
 

▪ Indoor and 
outdoor  

▪ Rentable space for events e.g. adventure racing, park 
runs or food-based events steak night etc.  

Merchandise  ▪ HHO branded ▪ Sports clothing and equipment with HHO logo – ethical 
and sustainable in line with HHO values 

Quiet space  
 

▪ Meditation space  ▪ Sunset and sunrise wellbeing classes- SUP Yoga Breath 
work   

Enhanced 
Membership 
offer 

▪ All services on site ▪ Currently our members pay a one off £10 fee to join the 
CBS, which gives them voting rights for the society. 

 
25 See appendices for benchmarking of similar spaces  
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 ▪ An annual fee giving additional benefits of access to the 
site, café showers toilets changing rooms and outdoor 
facilities. Alongside the potential to run evening AGMs 
for club on site and to access classes and services at 
additional cost  

Men’s Shed and 
repair shop 
group 

▪ Access to indoor 
and outdoor 
maintenance 
repair shop type 
shed 

▪ Volunteers with carpentry, boat maintenance 
mechanical skill and building groundwork skills. 

▪ To coordinate days of action from volunteer bank for 
site maintenance, boat maintenance and repairs   

 

 

 

Market Opportunities Consultation & Site Feasibility 
User needs and benefits analysis 

User needs and benefits analysis involved engaging with a diverse array of operators and potential 

users across various market sectors. Consultations were conducted with stakeholders such as: 

• Educamps 

• Brockenhurst College 

• Bournemouth University 

• Dorset Police 

• Hampshire Police 

• Bournemouth NHS 

• Olympic Rowing UK 

• Dorset High Schools Forum comprising 40 schools 

• Local Junior Schools 

• HENRA (largest residence association in BCP area) 

• Southbourne Canoe Club 

• Pink Champagne Breast Cancer Survivors Dragon Boat Team 

• Hengistbury Head Sailing Club 

• BH Activity Junkies 

• Pilgrim Bandits Ex-challenged service men 

• Bournemouth Out Riggers Canoe Club 

• Christchurch Sailing Club 

• Highcliffe Sailing Club 

• Mudeford Sailing Club 

• Shore Sports 

• Sav Sup Sports 

• Ripple Rebels 

• 10th Christchurch (Mudeford) Sea Scout Group 

• Royal Yachting Association 

• Go Paddle (formerly Canoe UK) 

• Youth Clubs UK (Avon Tyrrell) 

• Camp site operators 
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The insights gathered from these consultations informed the development of a user needs 

statement, which serves as a foundation for determining the minimum common facility 

requirements.  

Feasibility of operating multi-user centre. 

Recognising the diverse demands placed on the centre, it became evident that the facilities might 

face challenges in meeting all requirements simultaneously. To address this, an assessment of user 

mix and scheduling was conducted, drawing upon the expertise of the previous operations manager 

and insights into the new user needs and constraints imposed by key user groups aligned with HHO's 

educational objectives. 

It was acknowledged that with the existing facilities, only one education group could typically 

operate on-site at a given time, primarily due to child safeguarding measures and spatial limitations. 

In response, a two-stage plan was devised to restore and enhance the site's functionality. The initial 

phase focuses on establishing minimum viable operations, followed by a phased expansion to 

accommodate concurrent activities by multiple education groups. 

A feasibility study will explore repair options to establish baseline facilities, supplemented by 

temporary classrooms, showers, toilets, and dry rooms. 

Concurrently, repairing the main waterfront and second slipway will effectively double the capacity 

for safely transitioning participants onto and off the water. This strategic approach ensures that 

immediate operational needs are met while laying the groundwork for future scalability and 

enhanced functionality, aligning with HHO's commitment to providing a comprehensive and safe 

educational environment. 

 

Our Approach to Operational Management 
The table below summarise our approach to key areas of operational management: 

Area Summary of our approach  

Maintenance 
regime  

▪ We will aim to utilise Men’s shed and repair shop volunteers and user 
groups for boat and equipment maintenance, alongside ground 
maintenance and general repairs to the building. 

▪ There will be a quarterly examination by the Operations Manager to 
identify work required – coordination of volunteers for task or identified 
service provider in the event we do not have that skill e.g. Electrician 
heating system servicing etc. 

▪ We have a grounds and building maintenance budget to support the 
works.  

Health and safety  ▪ We will undertake an annual inspection. 
▪ We have a serious incident reporting process with an accident book. 
▪ Some of the staff have first aid qualifications. 
▪ We have an internal waiver system in line with insurance requirements.  
▪ We have a flood alert system in case of extreme flood event. 
▪ We have a defib on site and trained personnel, user group members and 

volunteers 

Security ▪ We have HD cameras which record a month of footage. 
▪ There is only one main access point to the facility 
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Data collection 
and management  

▪ All information collected in relation to members and user groups is 
subject to GDPR.   

Booking system  ▪ We use an integrated system which takes payments and automatically 
updates our calendar. 

▪ Visitors sign waivers when they book which saves on admin. 

Environmental 
sustainability  
 

▪ We process and recycle waste 
▪ We used reclaimed furniture and materials where possible.  
▪ We use recycled rubber for some of the bouldering  
▪ We have converted the lighting to LED / low energy 
▪ We are optimising low-cost sustainable energy requirements   

Safeguarding  
 

▪ Enhanced DBS checks for all staff 
▪ Ensure clear safeguarding reporting policy and named lead 
▪ Any concerns complaints in relation to safeguarding will be reported to 

the Directors board for independent investigation 

 

 

Benchmarking  
Outdoor centre / sailing club benchmarking  

 

Venue Distance from 
HHOEC 

Summary of offer   

Rockley  ▪ 13 miles  
(Rockley 
point) 

▪ 10 miles  
(Poole Park) 

▪ 23 miles 
(Buddens) 

▪ Commercial operator providing a variety of water 
sports provision across 3 Dorset and 2 French 
venues. 

▪ Cater for groups such as schools, scouts and birthday 
parties 

▪ Run holiday camps (£50 per day) which include both 
water and land-based activities, which accept 
childcare vouchers. 

▪ Offer courses including RYA powerboat (£370), RYA 
safety boat (£370), sailing, kayak, paddleboard and 
windsurfing. 

▪  

Spinnaker  Bashford Lakes ▪ Disability / Sailability  
▪ Water not deep enough for boats at HHOEC 

Weymouth 
 

 ▪ Land locked site 
▪ Now closed after relocation to sailing club 
▪ Previously charged £225 for half day courses for X 

children 

Southampton 
Water sports AC 

 ▪ Active Nation (potential closure) 

 
Room hire benchmarking  

Venue Distance from 
HHOEC 

Summary of offer  
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Studio hire at 
Urban26 
  

3 miles ▪ Bespoke Dance, Yoga & Fitness Workshops for family, 
friends and work colleagues. 

▪ 2 rooms available for hire (£28 P/H and £30 P/H) 

Hengistbury 
Head Visitor 
Centre 
education 
room  
  

0.25 mile  ▪ 40 people capacity  
▪ No café facilities  
▪ Old presentation facility, not geared for corporate or 

wellbeing events. In main education input  
▪ Payment structure based on organisation and 

numbers £100- 450 

Hire Sobo 
Events  

3. miles  ● 60 max capacity min requirement 25 people 
£400 hire fee.  

Birthday Party 
Venues  

2 miles  ▪ Minimum head and linked to catering offer £25-£50 
per head 

▪ Not water sports or activity based  

 

Local wellbeing offer benchmarking 

Venue Distance from 
HHO 

Summary of offer  

Yoga lounge27 
 

2.5 miles ▪ Single drop-in class £24 
▪ Internal location not on SSSI site within natural 

environment  

Yoga and 
Coffee Sobo  
 

2 miles  ▪ £10 per hour 
▪ Good weather only option on beach (Summer only) 

Sound therapy  
Sacred Sound 
Healing 

2.5 miles   ▪ Single drop-in class £20 
▪ Internal location not on SSSI site within natural 

environment 

Retreat – 
Pilates   

5 miles  ▪ £15-60 depending on class size 
▪ Forest based natural location  

Bouldering Rig 
outdoor PT   

3.5 Miles  ▪ Free on Boscombe Pier 
▪ No showers or changing facilities on Bournemouth 

beach only public toilets and showers  
▪ No safeguarding as public access communal  

Men’s Shed 
Repair shop 
Highcliffe  

4 miles  ▪ Annual Membership fee £20 cost per visit £2.50 
includes tea or coffee.  

▪ Not on a SSSI site or natural location  
▪ No Café facility  

Birthday Party 
Venues  

2 miles  ▪ Minimum head and linked to catering offer £25-£50 
per head 

▪ Not water sports or activity based  

Sea Swim – 
Tracy Cook or 
IMD Breath 
work  

3.5 miles ▪ £50 Per hour 1:1 
▪ Group work 15 pp 
▪ Utilises public spaces and changing rooms  

 
26 https://www.urbanhealthfitness.com/studio-hire/  
27 https://yoga-lounge.co.uk/  

https://www.urbanhealthfitness.com/studio-hire/
https://yoga-lounge.co.uk/
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Meditation 
Moor down 
Community 
Centre 

5 miles ▪ £12 per class 
▪ Not on SSSI site and natural environment 

Christchurch 
Mindfulness 
morning   

1.5 miles ▪ £30 per class early bird booking £25 
▪ Not on the SSSI site 

 

 

Buildings Feasibility Work Undertaken 

Area Led by Summary of work 

Planning – site 
usage 

N/A ▪ HHO has an existing planning consent for use as an Outdoor Education 
Centre, categorised as ‘Class F2 (c) Local Community Use for use as 
outdoor sport and recreation’.  

▪ HHO proposed activities are fully compliant with this definition. 

Planning and 
building 
control for 
repairs and 
regulations 

HHO ▪ BCP Planning department confirmed that the repair works to the 
existing main building do not require planning consent. 

▪ Building control, regulation consent and oversight is needed. 
▪ Planning permission will be needed for temp / portable buildings (if 

needed) 
▪ The waterfront slipway and embankment repairs/renewals are a 

permitted activity not needing planning permission but will need BCP 
building control on behalf of SW Lakes on behalf of Bournemouth Water 
for choice of materials. 

▪ Online consultation with Marine Management Organisation (MMO) has 
indicated like for like repairs and renewals do not require MMO 
involvement. 

▪ The External Storage plan for the arrangement of the storage containers 
on site and open space storage has been approved. There will be a 
remodelling of this plan should there be a need to use additional 
temporary buildings. 

▪ The internal East Wing Renovation will require building control sign off 
or use of external appointed building control sign-off. 

Architects  Mike Street ▪ Internal East Wing renovation and outdoor storage drawings prepared 
in 2023.  

DMW 
Architects  

Ryan 
Martin  

▪ Concept drawings of site blending ground works and building works- 
enabling staging designs for phase 2 and to assist with building phase 1 

▪ 3D models to show visual impact of new site for utilisation of Directors 
in fundraising activities.    

▪ Completed Spring 2025 

Building 
survey & 
condition 
survey 

Bennington 
Green Ltd 

▪ This was carried out by Chartered Surveyors in 2021 and updated in 
2024. 

Other surveys  Various AQ number of older surveys have been used to inform the capital 

renovation plans, these include: 

▪ 2000 asbestos report by Argus Labs 
▪ 2003 SAFETYMA report 
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▪ 2009 Centre survey by Bennington Green 
▪ 2009 THC possible plans 
▪ 2010 HHOAC BBC surveyor report 
▪ 2021 Centre survey by Bennington Green for BCP 
▪ 2021 Initial Structural Inspection by Knott 
▪ 2021 specification for works required 
▪ 2023 diagram of centre showing storage by MS 

Waterfront 
survey and 
works 

Various ▪ Ads consultancy - Civil & Structural Engineers, North Point structures – 
Structural Engineer, Bennington Green – FRICS, Watts Holt – Structural 
Design Engineers 

▪ Several RICS engineers have inspected and prepared structural plans for 
repair of the small wooden slipway on the west side of the waterfront in 
Feb 2024.  

▪ The specifications have allowed HHO to obtain initial cost and duration 
estimates for the works.  

Cost estimates  
 

Various ▪ Sibbet Gregory, Slipway Design and Build, Harbourside Builders 
▪ Cost estimates have been received for the works from 3 building 

companies  

 

Partners & Stakeholders 
Public Sector: HHO is dedicated to collaborating with the public sector, envisaging two key areas of 

focus: 

a) Supporting public sector occupational health services in implementing preventive 

education programmes alongside Green and Blue therapies for their employees at the HHO 

site. Compliance with health and safety regulations is paramount within each public  

authority, with a proactive approach mandated to mitigate the physical and mental health 

impacts of working in high-stress environments. Furthermore, BCP's aspiration to establish 

the UK's premier wellness centre aligns with our vision, wherein HHO's partnership could 

serve as a pivotal component of this endeavour. 

Endorsements from esteemed figures such as Hampshire Policing Crime Commissioner 

Donna Jones, Dorset Policing Crime Commissioner David Sidwick, and Dorset Chief Constable 

Amanda Pearson underscore our commitment. Additionally, Mrs Jenny Douglas-Todd, Chair 

of Dorset's Integrated Care Board (NHS), is exploring avenues to extend this initiative to 

health workers, social workers, and educators. 

b) Offering learning and personal development opportunities for diverse demographics, 

including pre-school, school, college, and university students, as well as adults with 

additional needs. Historically, the centre has facilitated water-based activity skills 

development, encompassing canoeing, sailing, paddle-boarding, rowing, among others, 

accruing over 30,000 student hours annually. 

Our correspondence with representatives from educational institutions and exclusion 

services underscores their keen interest and commitment to utilising the site. Various 

arrangements are being considered, including HHO providing instructors, supervision, 

equipment, and ancillary services, or collaborating with partners to fulfil these requirements 

Voluntary and charitable Sector: 
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a) Succession partnerships - existing users: 

Several charitable and voluntary organisations currently utilise the centre, and we have 

established agreements indicating their desire to maintain access. These include esteemed 

groups such as the Scouts, Hengistbury Head Adult Sailors, Southbourne Canoe Club, and 

Pink Champagne. 

b) New partnerships: 

We've also received expressions of interest from new organisations eager to utilise the 

facilities. Educamps and BH Activity Junkies have applied for user licenses, demonstrating 

their keenness to engage. Additionally, Olympic Rowers have formally expressed their 

interest in accessing the centre for their activities. 

Social Enterprise Sector Ripple Rebels CIC have applied for a user’s licence to BCP. We expect other 

social enterprises to be interested too.  

Private Sector: 

a) Infinite 8, a private company, is dedicated to delivering a pro bono programme aimed at 

supporting volunteers in the charity sector associated with HHO. This includes those 

involved in challenging environments such as domestic abuse, rape crisis, Barnardo’s, and 

Samaritans. 

b) Furthermore, we have cultivated connections with various private enterprises willing to 

contribute through pro-bono services or subsidized work and materials. These partnerships 

extend to providing valuable advertising resources to bolster our project. 

Please note that while these examples are highlighted, this document does not encompass 

all our collaborations. Attached evidence demonstrates our ongoing communications. 

 

Monitoring and Evaluation 

Area Summary How we will measure success 

Physical and 
mental 
wellbeing  
 

▪ Supporting and encouraging 
people to be more active 
through activities at HHOEC 
improves both physical and 
mental wellbeing. 

▪ Number of active members of user groups. 
▪ Number of other regular visitors 
▪ Number of targeted interventions in most 

impacted wards on mental health and childhood 
obesity 

▪ Impact on ward figures and national comparisons  

Individual 
development  

▪ Providing activities and 

opportunities for people to 

enhance skills and knowledge 

and improve their quality of 

life. 

▪ Training accreditation achieved by staff and 
volunteers 

▪ Accreditation achieved such as RYA safety boat, 
powerboat etc 

▪ Progress made by users 

Social and 
economic 
inclusion  

▪ It’s important that we 

support everyone including 

disadvantaged groups.  

▪ Number / percentage of visitors who live in the 
most deprived areas (e.g. IMD 1 – 3). 

▪ Number of sessions targeted at more 
disadvantaged communities e.g. Alternative 
Education Provision, SEN schools etc. 
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▪ Number of charities / groups that we are working 
with committed to social and economic inclusion.  

▪ Number of free / subsidised places offered 
including HAF places taken up. 

▪ A varied programme of activities with something 
for everyone. 

Environment  
 

▪ We want to ensure HHO has 

a positive impact on the 

environment and where 

appropriate educate visitors 

on environmental good 

practice. 

▪ Percentage of active travel visits to HHO. 
▪ Energy efficiency savings from operational good 

practice e.g. LED lights, energy saving initiatives. 
▪ Using sustainable materials and reusing materials 

where possible. 
▪ Conservation improvements made to the harbour 

and nature areas.     

Community 
cohesion / pride  
 

▪ We want to bring together 
people from different 
backgrounds to create a 
sense of civic pride. 

▪ Number of events run and people attending that 
bring together local people.  

▪ Positive social media reporting 

Financial 
performance  
 

▪ It’s important that we have a 
sustainable business and 
operate within our financial 
means. 

▪ Ensure our reserves policy is being adhered to and 
aim to have 3 months operating costs in reserve. 

▪ Aspire to pay interest on withdrawable shares, if 
the business can afford to. 

 


